State of Hawaii
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation
Honolulu, Hawai‘i

May 12, 2017

Board of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawai‘i
Honolulu, HI Hawai‘i

Administrative Enforcement Action for;

1. Violation of Hawaii Administrative Rules, Section 13-231-51: Business
Activities, Against Mr. Shane Turpin dba Kohala Tours, Mr. Sky K.
Mullins, and Mr. William L. Gifford for Engaging in Illegal Commercial
Operations from the Pohoiki Boat Ramp, Hawaii Island, and Lands
Adjacent Thereto Without a Commercial Use Permit; and

2. Request for authorization to hold a contested case hearing and for the
Chairperson to select a Hearing Officer.

SUMMARY:

This submittal requests that the Board of Land and Natural Resources (the “Board”) find
that Mr. Shane Turpin dba Kohala Tours, Mr. Sky K. Mullins, and Mr. William L.
Gifford engaged in commercial activity from a State boating facility (Pohoiki Boat
Launching Ramp, Hawai‘i Island) without a required commercial use ramp permit in
violation of Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) § 13-231-51 Business activities: No
person shall engage in any business or commercial activity at any small boat harbor or
other small boat facility without: (1) Prior written approval of the department; or (2) The
proper execution of an agreement with the department,

Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation (DOBOR) staff anticipates a request from the
alleged violators for a contested case hearing as to this submittal. The alleged violators
are entitled to a contested case. DOBOR staff therefore also requests that the Board
approve a contested case hearing and authorize the Chairperson to select and appoint a
Hearing Officer if a request is made.

DOBOR hereby alleges the following violations of HAR provisions by the following
individuals:

Against: Mr. Shane Turpin dba Kohala Tours
Dates of Incidents: February 3 - 7, 2017
Location of Incidents: Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp, Hawaii

Item J-1






BILLNR - Administrative Enforcement Action

May 12, 2017

Against Mr. Shane Turpin dba Kohala Tours, Item J-1

Mr. Sky K. Mullins, and

Mr. Willaim L. Gifford for Violation Of
Hawaii Administrative Rules § 13-231-51]

Violation:

Recommended Penalty:

Against:

Date of Incident:
Location of Incident:
Violation:

Recommended Penalty:

Against:

Date of Incident:
Location of Incident:
Violation:

Recommended Penalty:

DISCUSSION:

Eight (8) counts of engaging in illegal commercial activity
in violation of HAR § 13-231-51: Business Activities.
Maximum penalty - $5,000 per violation.

Forty thousand dollar ($40,000.00) fine pursuant to Hawaii
Revised Statutes (HRS) § 200-14.5(c).

Mr. Sky K. Mullins

February 3, 4, 5, and 7, 2017

Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp, Hawaii

Seven (7) counts of engaging in illegal commercial activity
in violation of HAR § 13-231-51: Business Activities.
Maximum penalty - $5,000 per violation.

Thirty-five thousand dollar ($35,000.00) fine pursuant to
HRS § 200-14.5(c).

Mr. William L. Gifford

February 6, 2017

Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp, Hawaii

One (1) count of engaging in illegal commercial activity in
violation of HAR § 13-231-51: Business Activities.
Maximum penalty - $5,000 per violation.

Five thousand dollar ($5,000.00) fine pursuant to HRS §
200-14.5(c).

Lava Ocean Tours, Inc., (“LOTI") a domestic profit corporation registered with the State
of Hawai‘i, currently holds one of the four available commercial use ramp permits issued
by DOBOR for the State Boat Launching Ramp located at Pohoiki, Hawai‘i Island (the
“Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp™). A copy of the commercial use ramp permit is

attached as Exhibit 1.

The permit is effective from June 1, 2016, through May 31, 2017. At the relevant times,
the permit authorized LOTI to operate a vessel called LAVAONE, United States Coast
Guard Documentation Number 1249157, The LAVAONE is not the subject of any of the
alleged violations herein and has been in compliance at all times.

A commercial use ramp permit allows the permit holder to launch the vessel named in the
permit, to be used in the course of doing business, from a State boat launching ramp.
Permit holders may not use the boat launching ramp to launch other vessels not named in
the permit. Generally, permit holders can launch the vessel named in the permit from any
State boat launching ramp located on the island where their launching ramp permit is
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valid.' However, permit holders are restricted from using certain boat launching ramps
without a specifically applicable ramp permit, and the Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp is
subject to such restrictions.” Therefore, Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp permit holders
are allowed to launch only from the Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp, and anyone without
a Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp permit is prohibited from launching from the Pohoiki

Boat Launching Ramp.

Mr. Shane Turpin is the sole officer of LOTI (see Exhibit 3). In addition to his
affiliation with LOTL, Mr. Tur})in individually owns a different vessel called the
LAVAKALIII (see Exhibit 2).

Despite not having a valid commercial use ramp permit, Mr. Turpin, Mr. Mullins, and
Mr. Gifford repeatedly launched the LAVAKAI I from the Pohoiki Boat Launching
Ramp. These activities constitute a violation of HAR § 13-231-51, Although Mr.
Mullins and Mr. Gifford do not hold an ownership interest in the LAVAKALI I, they are
being named in this enforcement action because they were operating the LAVAKAI I as
captains of the vessel during the times specified below. Mr. Mullins was positively
identified by his driver’s license (see Exhibit 4). Mr. Gifford was positively identified
by his driver’s license (see Exhibit 4).

Illegal commercial activities committed by Mr. Turpin, Mr. Mullins, and Mr. Gifford
from the Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp and ocean waters have been observed by
witnesses on multiple occasions between the dates of February 3 - 7, 2017, and by
Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement (DOCARE) officers on one
occasion on February 7, 2017. Witness statements as well as photographic evidence of
the unlawful activity were obtained and are contained in the DOCARE investigation
reports attached hereto as Exhibit 4.

It is important to note that during the times the LAVAKALI II was being operated without
a permit, LOTI was also operating the LAVAONE. Therefore, an EXTRA unpermitted
vessel was operating at the harbor.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND:

The following timeline is presented to summarize the incidents that took place between
February 3 - 7, 2017, pertaining to the alleged violations of HAR § 13-231-51.

I See HAR § 13-231-67(c).
2 See HAR §§ 13-231-67(c), 13-231-67(d)(20).

3 Exhibit 2 shows the owner as “Shane Turpin dba Kohala Tours.”
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June 1, 2016: An annual commercial use ramp permit expiring May 31, 2017 is issued to
LOTI for use by the vessel LAVAONE. The commercial use ramp permit allows only
the LAVAONE to engage in commercial operations from the Pohoiki Boat Launching
Ramp, a State boating facility. Exhibit 1.

February 3, 2017: Mr. Mullins is witnessed launching and operating the LAVAKAI II
from the Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp, carrying passengers for hire, without a valid
commercial use ramp permit. One witness stated that the LAVAKAI II ran at least one
morning and one evening tour on this date. There is no valid commercial use ramp
permit applicable to the LAVAKAI II for the Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp. These are
the first and second violations of HAR § 13-231-51 for both Mr. Mullins and Mr. Turpin
dba Kohala Tours.

February 4, 2017: At approximately 04:45 a.m., Mr. Turpin submitted a “Request for
Vessel Change” to reassign the existing commercial use ramp permit for the Pohoiki Boat
Launching Ramp from the LAVAONE to the LAVAKAI II. Mr. Turpin submitted the
“Request for Vessel Change” via email to William Nahale, DOBOR Harbor Agent III.
Email correspondence between Mr. Turpin and Mr. Nahale is attached hereto as Exhibit
5.

February 4, 2017: Mr. Mullins is witnessed launching and operating the LAVAKAI II
from the Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp carrying passengers for hire without a valid
commercial use ramp permit. One witness stated that the LAVAKAI I ran at least one
morning and one evening tour on this date. At this point, LOTI’s commercial use ramp
permit still only allowed the LAVAONE to launch from the Pohoiki Boat Launching
Ramp, and the “Request for Vessel Change™ had not been reviewed or approved by
DOBOR. These are the third and fourth violations of HAR § 13-231-51 for both Mr.
Mullins and Mr. Turpin dba Kohala Tours.

February 5, 2017: Mr. Mullins is witnessed launching and operating the LAVAKAI 11
from the Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp carrying passengers for hire without a valid
commercial use ramp permit. One witness stated that the LAVAKAI II ran at least one
morning and one evening tour on this date. These are the fifth and sixth violations of
HAR § 13-231-51 for both Mr. Mullins and Mr. Turpin dba Kohala Tours.

February 6, 2017: A DOCARE officer was assigned to investigate a report by the
Hawai‘i County Fire Department of a boat on the rocks at the Pohoiki Boat Ramp. Upon
investigating the report, it was determined from witness accounts and U.S. Coast Guard
reports that at approximately 5:15 a.m., Mr. Gifford, operating the LAVAKAI II while
carrying twenty-six (26) passengers for hire, ran the LAVAKAI II aground during high
winds after attempting to launch from the Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp without a valid
commercial use ramp permit. This is the first violation of HAR § 13-231-51 for Mr.
Gifford and the seventh violation of HAR § 13-231-51 for Mr. Turpin dba Kohala Tours.

February 7, 2017: At approximately 7:55 a.m., Mr. Mullins is witnessed by DOCARE
officers operating the LAVAKAI Il from the Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp carrying
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passengers for hire without a valid commercial use ramp permit. This is the seventh
violation of HAR § 13-231-51 for Mr. Mullins and the eighth violation of HAR § 13-231-
31 for Mr. Turpin dba Kohala Tours.

February 7, 2017: At approximately 1:03 p.m., the “Request for Vessel Change” is
approved, and the commercial use ramp permit is reassigned from the LAVAONE (o the
LAVAKALIL The LAVAONE no longer holds a commercial use ramp permit, and the
LAVAONE is no longer authorized to conduct commercial activity from the Pohoiki
Boat Launching Ramp.

REGULATORY AUTHORITY FOR ENFORCEMENT:

1. Applicable Hawaii Administrative Rules
A. Rule Violated:

HAR § 13-231-51 prohibits unpermitted commercial activity without issuance of a Use
Permit by the department as follows:

No person shall engage in any business or commercial activity at any small boat
harbor or other small boat facility without:

(1)  Prior written approval of the department; or

(2) The proper execution of an agreement with the department.

B. Relevant Definitions:

HAR § 13-230-8 defines “Business” as “all professions, trades, occupations, and callings
carried on for a profit or livelihood, every kind of commercial enterprise, and the
operation of games, machines, or mechanical devices.”

HAR § 13-230-8 defines “Commercial activity” as “the use of or activity for which
compensation is received by any person for goods or services or both rendered to
customers or participants in that use or activity. Display of merchandise or demanding or
requesting gifts, money, or services, shall be considered a commercial activity.”

HAR § 13-230-8 defines “Vessel carrying passengers for hire” as “any vessel which is
used for the carriage of any person or persons for a valuable consideration whether
directly or indirectly flowing to the owner, charterer, operator, agent, or any person who
has a lien on the vessel.”

HAR § 13-231-54 defines “Commercial vessel” as “a vessel engaged in any trade or
business including, but not limited to, carrying passengers for hire, charter fishing, bare
boat (demise) or any type of charter maintenance, harvesting coral or similar resources,
construction, towing, tow-boating, or other trade or business wherein the vessel is used in
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any manner to promote the venture, or is registered with the State or documented by the
United States Coast Guard for commercial use.

C. Relevant Rules:

HAR § 13-231-3(a)}(6) Use permits: issuance: (a) “Use permit” as used in these rules
means the authorization by the department to utilize state boating facilities, offshore
mooring areas, offshore mooring, state ocean waters, and navigable streams, as evidenced
by the fully executed “agreement” described in section 13-231-2. The department may
issue the following types of use permits:

(6) Commercial use permit. A use permit which authorizes the owner of a commercial
vessel to engage in commercial activities as specified in the permit (Subsections -5, 7,
and 8 omitted).

HAR § 13-231-67(a) and (d}(20) Limitation on commercial use permits issued for the use
of state boat launching ramps: (a) State boat launching ramps were constructed for the

primary purpose of providing access to the waters of the State for trailered boats... The
owner of a trailered vessel shall be required to obtain a commercial use permit and
comply with all other rules of the department governing commercial vessel activities.
(d) The maximum number of commercial use permits which may be issued for the
use of the following launching ramps are:
(20) Pohoiki — 4" (Subsections 1-19, 21-24 omitted).

Il Administrative fines and penalties authorized for violations of HAR § 13-231-51
A. Fines

HAR § 13-230-4(b) provides that “the board is authorized to set, charge, and collect
administrative fines and to recover administrative fees and costs, including attorney’s
fees and costs, or bring legal action to recover administration fines, fees and costs,
including attorney’s fees and costs, or payment for damages or for the cost to correct
damages resulting from violation of subtitle 8 of title 12 or any rule adopted thereunder in
accordance with section 200-14.5, Hawaii Revised Statutes. Each day or instance of
violation shall constitute a separate offense.”

HRS § 200-14.5(a) General administrative penalties, also affirms the Board’s discretion
to levy administrative fines: “Except as otherwise provided by law, the board is
authorized to set, charge, and collect administrative fines and to recover administrative
fees and costs, including attorney's fees and costs, or bring legal action to recover
administrative fines and fees and costs, including attorney's fees and costs, or payment
for damages or for the cost to correct damages resulting from a violation of subtitle 8 of
title 12 or any rule adopted thereunder. Each day or instance of violation shall constitute
a separate offense.”
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HRS § 200-14.5(c) sets the fine limits for all violations not involving pollution of the
waters of the State as follows:

(1) For a first violation or a violation beyond five years of a previous violation, a fine
of not more than $5,000;

(2) For a second violation within five years of a previous violation, by a fine of not
more than $10,000; and

(3) For a third or subsequent violation within five years of the last violation, by a fine
of not more than $15,000.

B. Penalties

HAR § 13-231-6 Revocation of use permit: “(a) If after notice and lapse of a reasonable
period of time set by the department, the permittee fails to remedy any breach of the
duties, covenants or conditions of the use permit or to desist from violating or permitting
violation of these rules, the department may revoke the permittee's use permit.”

APPLICATION OF LAW AND RECOMMENDED PENALTY:

A. Mr. Turpin’s, Mr. Mullins's, and Mr. Gifford's actions fall under HAR definitions
and are therefore subject to administrative action.

Based on the delinitions in DOBOR administrative rules, the owner and operators of the
LAVAKAL IT were clearly engaged in “*commercial activity” when loading and unloading
passengers multiple times at the Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp without a valid
commercial use permil. Additionally, witness statements taken by DOCARE officers in
Exhibit 4 further establish that the operators were unlawfully operating a vessel in a
commercial capacity without a permit.

B. Mr. Turpin, Mr. Mullins, and Mr. Gifford did not comply with HAR requirements
and restrictions.

At the time of the alleged violations, Mr. Turpin did not receive prior written approval
from DOBOR nor did he execute an agreement with DOBOR to operate the LAVAKALI
IT commercially from the Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp. The LAVAKAI II was
witnessed carrying passengers for hire without a valid commercial use permit at the
Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp by DOCARE staff and other commercial operators on
multiple occasions in violation of HAR § 13-231-51.

The Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp is a busy area with swimmers in the water nearby in
addition to other commercial and recreational users. Adherence to the rules and
requirements of the Department is essential to maintaining order and providing for public
safety. It is the duty of the Department to minimize user conflict as well as protect and
preserve natural resources, and for this reason commercial activity is regulated and
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restricted on a statewide basis to allow for a balance between commercial and
recreational interests. Mr. Turpin, Mr. Mullins, and Mr. Gifford had full knowledge of
the requirements of obtaining a commercial permit to utilize the LAVAKALI II from the
Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp in the course of doing business and yet decided to conduct
commercial activities in violation of these requirements on multiple occasions.

C. Maximum fine authorized by Statute

Pursuant to HAR § 13-230-4(b), “[e]ach day or instance of violation shall constitute a
separate offense.” As evidenced by the attached DOCARE reports, the LAVAKAI II
was observed on eight separate occasions conducting unauthorized commercial activity at
the Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp in violation of HAR § 13-231-51. Mr. Mullins was
observed operating the LAVAKALI II seven times and Mr. Gifford was observed
operating the LAVAKAI I once when engaged in unauthorized commercial activity at
the Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp in violation of HAR § 13-231-51.

Because Mr. Turpin, Mr. Mullins, and Mr. Gifford have not been previously convicted of
a violation within the last five years, the fine amount for each violation will be set at a
first violation amount of five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) for each offense for each
violator, pursuant to HRS § 200-14.5(c). Therefore, the maximum fine for Mr. Turpin’s
eight violations is forty thousand dollars ($40,000.00), the maximum fine for Mr.
Mullins’s seven violations is thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000.00), and the maximum
fine for Mr. Gifford’s single violation is five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), as authorized
by HRS § 200-14.5(c). DOBOR staff recommends that the Board levy the maximum
fines upon Mr. Turpin, Mr. Mullins, and Mr. Gifford.

There are no mitigating factors that DOBOR staff believes would justify a lesser fine than
the maximum fine for the violations. Mr. Turpin, Mr, Mullins, and Mr. Gifford had full
notice of the applicable regulations and chose to violate them in multiple instances.
DOBOR staff believes that unless there are consequences for violating HRS and HAR
provisions, people do not have an incentive to abide by the rules and directions of the
Department. In order to send a strong message and curb present and future violations of
the rules, DOBOR recommends that the Board issue the maximum penalties authorized
by HRS § 200-14.5(c) to Mr. Turpin, Mr. Mullins, and Mr. Gifford.

Mr. Turpin indicated that he intends to request a contested case hearing regarding any
penalties imposed as a result of this enforcement action and is entitled to such a hearing,
In the interest of efficiency, if Mr. Turpin requests a contested case hearing in this matter,
DOBOR staff recommends that the Board also authorize the Chairperson to select and
appoint a Hearing Officer for Mr. Turpin’s contested case hearing,
RECOMMENDATIONS:

DOBOR respectfully requests that the Board:

8 Item J-1






BLNR -

Administrative Enforcement Action May 12, 2017
Against Mr. Shane Turpin dba Kohala Tours, Item J-1
Mr. Sky K. Mullins, and

Mr, Willaim L. Gifford for Violation Of

Hawaii Administrative Rules § 13-231-51

Find that Mr. Shane Turpin, Mr. Sky K. Mullins, and Mr. William L. Gifford,
committed administrative violations of HAR § 13-231-51.

Impose a forty thousand dollar ($40,000.00) fine on Mr. Turpin, a thirty-five
thousand dollar ($35,000.00) fine on Mr. Mullins, and a five thousand dollar
($5,000.00) fine on Mr. Gifford, in accordance with HRS § 200-14.5(c) for
violation of HAR § 13-231-51.

Impose an additional fine for administrative fees and costs, including attorneys’
fees and costs.

Give Mr. Turpin, Mr. Mullins, and Mr. Gifford notice that any future violations of
the Department’s rules regarding commercial operation occurring within 5 years
of the violations herein shall result in revocation of Mr. Turpin’s commercial use
launch ramp permit for Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp, Hawai‘i Island, pursuant
to HAR § 13-231-6(a).

Approve contested case hearing requests resulting from this action and authorize
the Chairperson to select and appoint Hearing Officers for such contested case
hearings.

Respectfully submitted,

et/

Edward R. Underwood
Administrator
Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL

Suzann

. Case

Chairperson
Board of Land and Natural Resources
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<am.  DIVISION OF BOATING AND OCEAN RECREATION
:-?0 Department of Land and Natural Resources. State of Hawaii
P Wailoa Small Boat Harbor

P & 75 Aupuni Street, Room #210. Hilo, HI 96720

“11q +NOV Phone: (808) 933-0414 + Fax: (808) 933-0415

Permit Numbcr:| CR028555 | Accounl Number: | 00018067 |

COMMERCIAL USE

Pohoiki, Hawaii

Permitee: Lava Ocean Tours, Inc. Effective Date: | 06/01/2016 l

Business Name: Lava Gcean Tours, Inc Permit Expiration Dme:l 05/31/2017 I

Vessel Name: LAVAONE

Vessel Doc Type: Coast Guard Documentation
Vessel Doc #: 1249157

Vessel Type: Open Motorboat

Vessel Use Type: Commercial Passenger
Vessel Length Overall: 40 feet O inches

Passenger Capacity: 49

APPROVED:
STATE OF HAWAT']
DEPARTMENT OF LAND & NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF BOATING AND OCEAN RECREATION

William Mihale

HARBOR AGENT
Ph: (808) 933-0414
Fx: (808) 933-0415

Tae LS ];.Cl:f;’i-i‘:l(:l: Signalure
£ :

Exhibit 1




LNR 3-169
STATE OF HAWAI!
DEPT. OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF BOATING AND OCEAN RECREATION

SMALL BOAT HARBORS
COMMERCIAL PERMIT
Account No. 00018067
Permit No, CR028555
This will permit LAVA OCEAN TOURS, ING {hereinafter)
(Name)
referved to as the permittee) to operate “LAVAONE"
Reg./Doc. No. 1249157 in & commercial capacity at  POHOIKI RAMP

as described herein:
TYPE OF COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY:

COMMERCIAL PASSENGER - ACTIVITIES COMMENCE OFF OF THE POHOIKI RAMP AND

ENCOMPASS AN AREA NORTH TO HILO BAY AND ) SOUTH TO KAPUPULL. ACTIVITIES INCLUDE
COASTAL TOURS.

Vessel certilied for 48 number of passengers.
Certification expiration 08/26/2019

[ agree to the following terms, conditions and charges:

1. The permittee agrees ta sbide by all Small Boat Harbors Rules promulgated by the Department. Any
violations of the provisions of the nforementioned rules, in nddition to any fines or penalties a court of

law may impose, this permit to operate a vessel commercially in POHOIKI RAMP may be
revoked,
2, The permittee agrees to operate the vesscl described in this permit in accordance with all Coast Guard Rules

and Regulations regarding passenger-carrying and commercial vessels.

3. The permittee agrees to present proof of Coast Guard certification for the vessel describing in this permit to
the Department, its officers or agents upon reguest.

4. While in the harbor specified, the vessel will be operated and moored in accordance with directions of
Department representatives.

5. The charge for this commercial permit will be the RaMP fee of $ 20000 per month, or 3% of
the vessel’s gross receipts, whichever is the greater.

6. The RAMP charge of §20000 is due and payable in advance of the first day of the month in
the Divison of Boating and Ocean Recreation Office. Not later than 30 days following the end of the month,
the permittee will submit to the Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation o report of gross receipts for the
month plus payment of any additional amount required by the percentage of the gross specified in Paragraph
5. Unless paid on time, this permit WILL AUTOMATICALLY EXPIRE,

7. This commercial permit may be terminated by the Department by written order of its representative for proper
cause and the said vessel will cease commercial operations in POHOIKI RAMP

-




8. During scheduled recreational events such as fishing tournaments, yacht races, etc., vessels operating under

commercial permits may be required to adjust their schedules for use of harbor facilities and/or temporarily
.cease using harbor facilities commercially by proper autharity.

9. The permittee agrees to notify the Department in writing of any change in master or captain of the vessel within
7 days of the date of change.

10,  The permittee shall at all times use due care for public safety and shall defend, hold harmless and indemnify the
State, its officers, agents and employees from and against all claims or demands for damages, including claims
for property damage, personal injury or death arising out of ov incident to the operation or mooring of said

vessel.

1. The permit charges are for the privilege of operating this commercial vessel in POHOIKI RAMP in
the manner stated above. Any other use of harbor property and services must be requested and approved
separately.

12.  This permit shall not exceed one year from 92132017 and unless it is renewed before the expiration
date, the permit shall expire on 053172017 . Before renewal, harbor authorities must sight the
permittee’s latest annual General Excise/Use Tax return to the State of Hawali and all fees and charges due paid
in full,

@_ ggmw'nTTEEJOFHCER

14-1115 POHOIKI RD

PAHOA, HI 96778
ADDRESS
DATE: Q\ / | X’?— PHONE NO. 608-966-4200/208-950-0553
r 7
PAYMENT APPROVED:
RECEIVED: $5.00
RECEIPT NO: BARS DEPT. OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF BOATING AND OCEAN RECREATION

!

BY: _ rad
y.







IMPORTANT!
ALWAYS CARRY THIS CERTIFICATE ON VESSEL WHILE IN USE

STATE OF HAWALI'I SAFE
CERTIFICATE OF NUMBER FOR UNDOCUMENTED VESSEL
uumclm‘mclnrm NUNEER B OAT’ N G
(HA- 1973 CP ACD33CATKA415 ) IS
EapmATION DATE e } o _-;_-:‘ LENGTH -:‘m'at FutL] mace | wst m:no!“
( 6/2017 120150233000 4] 1] 1] 1 0) NO
L st
S g e ACCIDENT!
SHANE TURPIN DBA KOHALA TOURS N
14-1115 POHOIKI RD SRR
PAHOA, HI 96778 0
ALWAYS CARRY THIS CERTIFICATE ON VESSEL WHILE IN USE 3
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS Jklr._-; no

AVESSEL'S REGISTRATION CANNOT BE RENEWED/TRANSFERRED IF THERE ARE UNPAID FEES.

Exhibit 2




Vessel Documentation Query http:/ fwww.st.nmfs.noaa.gov/pls/webpls/cgv_pkg.vessel_id_list

Coast Guard Vessel Documentation

Data found in historical database no longer in Documentation.

Vessel Name: LAVAKAI [1

Vessel Service: ANl
{(INSPECTED)
ICoastwise Unrestricted,
Registry

Hull Material::AL-l]MIﬁUM

Shi_p Builder:i*

Trade Indicator;

Hailing Port: PAHOA Hi
Owner:

Documentation Issuance ,
Date:

Previous Vessel Names: No Vessel Name Changes

lof1l

USCG Doc. No.:[ 1256473
IMO Number:*

Call Sign: WDC7497

Hull Number: ACD33CATK415
Year Built: 2014

Lengh (ft.):[33

Hull Depth (ft.):2.3

Hull Breadth (ft.): 12
Gross Tonna'gé':.?.
Net Tonna_g_e: 3
Documentation ExpiratEJn 4

Date:

KAILUA BAY
Previous Vessel Owners: WATERSPORTS LLC

KAILUA BAY

WATERSPORTS LLC

4/19/17,10:21 AM



DCCA State of Hawaii

Downloaded on April 5, 2017.

The information provided below is not a certification of good standing and does not constitute any other certification by the State.
Website URL: hitp//hbe ehawaii gov/documents

Business Information

MASTER NAME
BUSINESS TYPE

FILE NUMBER

STATUS

PURPOSE

PLACE INCORPORATED
INCORPORATION DATE

LAVA OCEAN TOURS INC.
Domestic Profit Corporation
236480 D1

Active

MARINE SERVICES
Hawaii UNITED STATES
Jul 5, 2012

MAILING ADDRESS 14-1115 POHOIKI RD
PAHOA, Hawali 96778
UNITED STATES
TERM PER
AGENT NAME SHANE TURPIN
AGENT ADDRESS 14-3782 POHOIKI RD
PAHOA, Hawaii 96778
UNITED STATES
Annual Filings
FILING YEAR DATE RECEIVED STATUS
2016 Jul 7, 2016 Processed
2015 Apr 14, 2016 Processed
2014 Sep 15, 2014 Processed
2013 Sep 15, 2014 Processed
Officers
NAME OFFICE DATE
TURPIN,SHANE P Jul 1, 2014
TURPIN,SHANE D Jul 1, 2015
Stocks
DATE CLASS SHARES PAID SHARES PAR VALUE STOCK AMOUNT

Jul 1,2014 COMMON

100
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State of Hawali | Department of Land and Natural Rescurces | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

INVESTIOATION ¥ District Lasd lrvesUigstor Report Slatws Kay Report
17-0723-HA Puna Terlep. Jr. Lawronce In Pragress [ Jves DGro
Date/Tima Reporiad Location Clansification Connecting Rvporns
02/06/2017 04 DOAM Poholid RBS BOATING ACCIGENT

TFcident &1Repod Control [Form

A. COMPLAINT
Takon By: Lawrenca Teriep. Jr Reported Date/¥ime:  02/08/2017 08 DOAM
How Takan: Phone
Complainant:
Home Work Cail
Phonae:
Address: H

Incldont Summary: Description

Suspect
Vehicle/Vessal Lava Kal Il
Location: Pohoikl Oceured From: 020672017 12 00AM
Locaton Notes: Pohoikl Boat Ramp QOccured To:
B. REPORT CONTROL
Branch: Hawai
District Puna
Lesd lnvostigater: Lawrence Terlep, Jr
Date Assigned: 027252017 01 27FM

C. NOTES/DISPOSITION/OTHER INFO

Exhibit 4



State of Hawaii | Department of Land and Natural Rasources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

PVESTIGATION # [ortrin Lead Imvsstigatar Raport Swstua Kry Report
17-0723-HA Puno Terlep, 3, Lawrenco In Progress [ ]ves PGNo
Dala/Time Ryported Leocation Clssaification Cannsciing Reports
02/DAr2017 0B ODAM Pohoid RBS BOATING ACCIDENT

1 GLASSFICATION
RBS BOATING ACCIDENT Phone

7 COMPLAINANT S NAKE « 5 S RACE § AGE 7 SRTHDATE & OCCUPATION

D AODORESS 10 PLACE EMPLOYEDAGHOOL ATTENDNG 11 HOME 12 WORK 13 CELL
HI Hawali Fire Department

Pohoiki Boat Ramp

14 LOCATION OF NODENTANTERSECTING SYREET

5. OATE/TINE OCCURRED
02/06/12017 05 30AM

16 DATE/TME REPOATED |
02/06/2017 06 0OAM

SYNOPS!S

75 AEPOAT WRITTEN BY
Tertep, Jr., Lawrence

Reler 1o allached namative report for further delails,

91 DATETIME WRITTEN
0310872017 10 B2AM

"7 TYPE 10 YEAR 18 MAXE 20 MODEL 21 COLOR T LICENSE | HA Ho. 7> LENGIH 74 STOLEN
Boal 2015 HOME BUNT BOAT Aluminum HA-1973-CP 33 No

7 REGISTERED OWNER 78 ADDRESS 7 HOME I8 WORK ™ GELL
Shane Turpin 14-1115 Pahoiki Rd, Pahoa, HI, 95778 _

30 HOTES

31 TYPE 2 YEAR 5 WANE 34 WMODEL 3% COLOR 3 UCENSE 'HA No. It LENGTH 38 STOLEN

T REGISTERED QWHER 40 ADDAESS 41 KOME 7 WORK 4 GELL

45 NAME = =T wsix 4T RACE W AGE 23 BIATH DATE %3 OCCUPATION
Wiliiam GIFFORD Male While B | Boal Captain

51 CATEGORY 57 ADDRESS 33 HOME 54 WORK 33 CELL
Capian .

YT 7 SEX 5 RACE W AGE % BIRTH DATE #1 OCCUPATION
Andrew KERBY Male White B [ ] Deck Hand

82 CATEGOAY €3 ADORESS & HOME 5 WOAK % CELL
Deck Hand

o7 NAME e 5N 0 RACE 70. ADE T1 BIRTH DATE T2 OCCUPATION

T2 CATEGORY 74 ADDRESS 75 HOME 78 WORK T? CELL

7 STHOPSIS

On February &, 2017 at approximately & 0Dam | was assignad by East Hawaii Supervisor J WELLER to invesligale a repart ol a boat on the
rochs al Poholki Boal ramp. The incident was reported to WELLER by the Hawail Caunty Fira Deparimenis Dispalch.

ef, James

1431

83, DATETIME APPROVED | a4 BADGE Ma.

34011 |

85 DEPORMTION

WRITER

N U

DOCARE-8

Page 1¢f 1



State of Hawaii [ Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

INVESTIGATION & DISTRICT LEAD INVESTIGATOR NEY REPORT

17-0723-HA Puna Lawrance Terep, Jr [1Yes [X])No
OATE ! TIME REPFORTED LOCATION CLASBIFICATION COMNECTING REPORT(S)
2/672017 6 00 00 AM Pohoikt RBS BOATING ACCIDENT
Report Type: [ X ] Continuation of Report [ ] Supplemental [ ] Feliow Up
Dato/Time Written:

Written By: Terlep, Jr, Lawrance
Report

IGNM vV

On February 8, 2017 at approximately 6:00am | was assigned by East Hawali Supervisor J. WELLER 1o investigate a report of a
boat on the rocks at Pohotki Boat ramp. The incident was reported 1o WELLER by the Hawaii County Fire Departmants Dispatch. !
arrived at the Isaac Hale Beach Park boat parking area at approximalely 6:45am.

CAPTAIN/DECK HAND INTERVIEWED

1 arrived al the Isaac Hale Beach Park boat parking area whera | was mel by tha Captain of the boat William L. GIFFORD). Gifford
stated that he as at the helm of the vessel LAVA KAl il, a Coast Guard Inspected passenger vessel, when tha incident occurred.
GIFFORD stated that he was attampting lo launch the LAVA KAI Il at approximalely 5:15am from the Pohoiki launch ramp during high
winds. GIFFORD stated that once the vessel was off the trailer and in the water the wind caught the vessel and pushed the port side,
abaft of the beam in to the rocks. GIFFORD staled thal there ware 26 passengers and two crew aboard the LAVA KAl il when this
oecurred. Gifford staled that he was able lo molor the vessel off of the rocks and was able fo put the pert bow onlo the up lo dock and off
load the passenger after which he load the LAVA KA Il back on (o the (railer and parked it at the Isaac Hale beach park boat parking
area. GIFFORD siated that the Vessel was out of the water by 5.30am. All passengers had left the area by the time thal { arrived on the
scene. GIFFORD stated that the Coast Guard was coming lo the Lava Ocean Adveniure INC base yard laler hal day to complete an
inspection prior to the vessel being put back in service

At approximalely 7:00am ! inlerviewed Andrew J. KERBY, a deck hand on the LAVA KAl I, and KERBY staled lhat GIFFORD's
recollection of the incident was accurate.

VESSEL DAMAGE

Upon inspecting the vessel | noticed a softball sized denl on the poriside, abafl of the beam and the fin al the bottom of the port
side molor was missing. Refer to photographic log for further information.

DISPOSITION

In that the LAVA KAI Il has been removed from the water and the United Siales Coast Guard has been made aware of the
incidenl and wili be conducting an inspection of the vassel. it is my recommendation that this case be closed as a record only.

CLOSED: RECORD ONLY

X Lplk

Terlep, Jr., Lawrence 56 March 8, 2017/10:00am

Officar Badge No Date / Time



State of Hawali | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

WVESTIGATION & DISTRIGT
17-0723-HA Puna
DATE ! TIME REPORTED LOCATION
2/8/2017 6 00 00 AM Pohathi
Report Description:
Cate/Time Taken:
Takan By: Terlep, Jr., Lawrence
Scene:

LEAD IWVESTIGATOR KEY REPORT
Lawrence Terfep., Jr. [lYes [X]
CLASSIFICATION CONNECTING REPDRT(S)

RBS BOATING ACCIDENT

Equipmeant:
Weather Condillona;
Lighting:

Focus:

1 Depicts Captains South Carolina Driver License 2 Depicts Captains Masters License

_

Photogranhe Report

Dmsion of Censarvation and Respurcas Enfa:cement

Page 1of 2



State of Hawaii | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

IWVESTIGATION # DISTRICT LEAD NVESTIGATOR KEY REPORT
17-0723-HA Puna Lawrence Terep, Jr [1Yes [X]

DATE / TIME REPORTED LOGATION CLASSFICATION CONNECTING REPORTS)
2062017 6.00 00 AM Pahoild RBS BOATING ACCIDENT

5 Depicts damage to port side motor fin 6 Depicts damage to port side motor fin close

NONE NONE

Photographic Repornt Pagelof2
Drision ot Canserveticn and Resourcea Erdarcement
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State of Hawail | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcamant

INVEETIIATION # District Land WrviSighin: Ropent Blalus Key Raport
17-0737-HA Pune Dents, Craig In Frogreas Yor | JNa
DataiTime Reporied Location Clsgainesnan Connecting Reparts
D2/07/2017 07.55AM Pohold RBS CERTIFICATE OF HUMRER 17

A. COMPLAINT
Tahsn By: Craig Dente Raparted DateTima:  02/07/2017 07 35AM
How Taken: On Beal
Comptainant: Craig Denla
Homs Work Cail
Phona:
Address;

Incident Summary: Desenption EXPIRED CERTIFICATE OF KUMBERS
Suspect. MULLING Shy K

Vehicla/Vaisal HA19TICP - LAVA KAL T
Lacation: Pahalki Decured From: 0297/2017 07 55AM
Location Holes: Pohoikl Bost Ramp Occured To:

B. REPORT CONTROL

Branch Hawaii

District Puna

Lead investigalor: Cralg Dente

Dats Asalgnad: 0Y1RO17 01 02PM

C. NOTES/DISPOSITION/IOTHER INFO

CLOSED - CiTATION ISSUED (082425 LNR)

KONA ST. PARKS

CofPY TO bDogog. HILD posoR
KAMUELA PROSECIITOR 2.7% -
HONOLULU FEDERA <2241

AMUATCS —_— Wp
DOFAW ocCL
LAND OV

Paga 1af1



Stats of Hawall | Dapartment of Land and Natura) Resources | Division of Consarvation and Resources Enforcemant

INVESTIGATION ¥ Destrict Lsad investigaior Repart Status

17-0737-HA Puns Denia, Craig In Progreas pqm [ Ine
DataMima Reporied Location Clamsification cmnqum
02/0772017 07 55AM  |Pohoil RBS: CERTIFICATE OF NUMBER 1

1 CLASSIICATION 2. SOUACE
RBS5: CERTIFICATE OF NUMBER On Beat
3 COMPLAMANT 'S MAME g 5 RACK & AGE T BIRTHDATE 2 OCCURATION
Craig Dente
9 ADORESS 10 PLAGE EMPLOYEDSCHOOL ATTEHONG 11 _HONE 12 WORK Py

14 LOCATION OF NCIDENTTERSECTING STREET
Pohoiki Boal Ramp

15 DATE/TME OCCURRED
02/07/2017 07 53AM

18 DATE/TIMNE REPOATED
020772017 07.55AM

INVESTIGATION CONTINUING

Addilional ciiation given during inspeclion for Required Equipment, see connacting 17-0738-HA.

Warning also given during inspection for not having a Commercial Use Penmit onboard.

W TYeE W YEAR 11 MAKE 0 WODEL 1 COLOR 71 LICENSE | HA o, 3 LENGTH 71 TIOLEN
Boat 2015 | Power Calsmaran Yardbuilt Gray HA1S73CP - No
23 REGISTERED QWNER 5 ADDRESS 27 HONE 71 WORK ¥ CELL
Shane TURPIN 141115 Pohoiki Rd, Pahoa, HI, 86778 808-965-4200
30 NOTES
T YEAR D GARE 3¢ NOOEL 3 COLDR 3 LICEWSE | HA Ho. 3 LERGTH 38 STOLEN
2008 Dodge PKUP White - No
3 REGHTERED OWNER 15 ADGRESS 41 HOBE 42 WORK 43 CELL
Shane TURPIN 141115 Pohoiki Rd, Pohoki, Ht, 98778 B808.868-4200 3
44 NOTES
11 NAME 8 5Ex 3T RACE 43 A€ 9 BRATH DATE 0 DCCUPATION
Sky MULLINS Male [ ]
51 CATEGORY 53 ADGRESS 53 HOME 'S4 WORK 1 CRLL
Suspe L S
W HANT 3T 82X W AACE % 1ot % SWTHOATE 11 _OCCUPATION
&3 CATEGORY %1 ADDRESS 5 HOME N WoRK % CELL
o7 NAME 8 561 ©.AMGE Ta AGE T1 BITH DATE 71 DCCUPATION
73 CATEGORT 74, ADORESS T3.HOME ™ WORK EF=1T)
Ta ETHOPSES

Observed suspac Sky K. MULLINS, master of vessal HATS7ICP - LAVA KA1 1, at Pohoikl Boat Ramp, loaded with 26 passangers, deparing for
a sea-voyage to view the lava flow off Kalapana. Conducled safety inspection. The vessel did not have a curreni Certificale of Number enboard.
The suspact could anly produce an expired cerlificate of number

7371

WRITER

. $0, BADGE He. | 81 DATETIME WART SUPERVISOR L[] B0 APPROVED | a4 BADGE Mo. .
738 02/16/2017 12:26P. ler, James DJ», WJ | 19
Lot
DOCARE-8 Papaioft



State of Hawaii | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

NVESTIGATION # DISTRICT LEAD WVESTIGATOR KEY REPORT
17-0737-HA Puna Craig Dente [X]Yes [ ]No
DATE ! TIME REPORTED LOCATION CLASSTICATION CONNECTING REPOAT(S)
AT017 7.55.00 AM Pohoixi RBS CERTIFICATE OF NUMBER 17-07368-HA

Report Type: [ x ) Continuation of Report [ ] Supplemental [ ] Foliow Up
Dato/Time Written: 02-16-2017 / 1300 hrs
Writtsn By: Dente, Craig

Report

ASSIGNEMNT

While on duly as DOCARE 637 on 02-07-2017 al approximately 0755 hrs, t was patrolling Pohaiki Boat Ramp. | observed the vessel
LAVA KAl [l, HA 1973 CP, loaded with 26 passengers and with her Caplain onboard in the process of launching al the boal ramp from her
boat trailer. Before the vessel was launched, | conducted a safely inspection and noted three discrapancies. Two of the three
discrepancies are accounted for in this reporl. The third discrepancy is accounted for in connecting report 17-0738-HA

SCENE

Pohoiki Boat Ramp / Isaac Hale Beach Park, Weather was clear and sunny. Winds were calm Waler canditions were typical for a calm
day In the area, with 2-4 fool waves from the eas!.

Tha LAVA KAl Il was preparing o launch from Pohoiki Boal Ramp, It had embarked 26 ngers and her Caplain, silting on her cradle
on the iraler, which was being pulled by a silver Dodge iruck, Hawail License Plﬂl-i

VESSEL STOPPED

| informed the truck driver, who was pulling the trailer for LAVA KAI Il that | inlended to conduct an inspection of the vesse), The truck
driver acknowledged, slopped and then reversed back into Isaac Hale Beach Park parking lot, where | conducted my inspection,

CAPTAIN IDENTIFIED

{ inlroduced myself as Officer DENTE with DLNR Conservation Enforcement fo the parson on LAVA KA who claimed to be the Caplain.
The Caplain produced his Merchant Mariner Credential, identifying himself as Sky K. MULLINS, DO [JIll. of Mountain View, Hi

VESSEL DOCUMENTS INSPECTED

| requested MULLINS present to me the vessel's documents, which he did. | cbserved that the cestificate of number which he presenied lo
me wag axpired. | asked MULLINS if he had the current Cerlificale of Number onboard, fo which he replied that he did nol.

The Captain was zlso unable to present me with a valid Commercial Use Parmil for Pohoiki Boat Ramp
VIOLATIONS
= HAR 13-241-10{e}: A cerlificate of number is void afler the date of expiralion indicated thereon.

+ HAR 13231 3(a)(6): Commercial use permil. A use permit which authorizes the owner of a commercial vessel to engage in
commerciat activilies as specified in the permiL

[Continued on Naxt Page}

Dente, Craig W 238 02-16-2017 / 1300 hrs

Officar 0 / Badge No Date / Time

Page i a6l 2



State of Hawail | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement
INVESTIGATION # DSTRICT LEAD IWESTIGATOR MEY REPORT

17-0737-HA Puna Craig Denle [X}Yes []No

DATE / TINE REPORTED LOCATION CLASSIFICATION CONNECTING REPORT(S)

27712017 7 55 00 AM Pohoiki RBS CERTIFICATE OF NUMBER 17-0736-HA
Report (Continued)

CITATION ISSUED

Based on the informalion listed abave, | found that the vesse! did not have a cument certificate of number onboard. | issued citation
062435 LNR 1o the vessel's Caplain, Sky MULLINS for adjudication in Third Circuil Environmental Court. MULLINS signed the citation
form, and acknowledged that he had a mandatory courl appearance in Environmenial Court on 03-17-2017 in South Hilo Couriroom 2B at
0830. | then gave MULLINS his yellow copy of the citation form.

WARNING ISSUED

In addition to the citalion, | informed MULLINS that he was required to keep a copy of the vessei's Commercial Use Permit onboard, and
have it available for inspection at all limes. MULLINS acknowledged

DISPOSITION
CLOSED - CITATION ISSUED (082435 LNR)

(End of Report)
Denta, Craig 236 02-16-2017 / 1300 hrs
Officer C/ Badge No Data / Time
Nairaliva Repcm‘ Page 20l 2

Dwision of Consarvation and Resouress Erfpreameant



State of Hawaii | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

INVESTIGATION ¥ DISTARICT LEAD WVESTIGATOR KEY REPORT
17-0737-HA Puna Craig Denle [X]Yes |]
DATE / TIME REPORTED LOCATION CLASSIFICATION CONNECTING REPDRTIS)
27112017 7 65 00 AM Pahotki ABS CERTIFICATE OF NUMBER 17-0728-HA
Repart Deacription: Photo Log Equipment: iPhone
Date/Time Taken: 02-07-2017 / Approximately GBCOD Waathar Condidons: Clear / Sunny
Taken By: Dante. Craig Lighting; Daylight 7 Natural
Scona: LAVA KAl )i at Poholki Boat Ramp Focus: Aulo

1 Depicts front view of LAVA KAl Il at Pohceiki loaded Depicts side view of LAVA KAl Il at Pohoiki loaded
with 26 passengers onboard 2 with 26 passengers onboard

Depicts certificate of numbers presented by

Depicts Captain Sky MULLINS’ Merchant Marine

3 Credential 4 Captain MULLINS. Expired June 2016,

Pholograghic Repen Page 1ot
Diwtsicn of Conservaton and Resouizes Enfsicement



Stats of Hawall [ Departmant of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

[MVESTIGATION 8 Towtes [Conaimvestigator [ Rapert Staties I Weamepen |
Gl T |\ ] Derte, Cralg i e | Pvealiwe | o
DatelTimve Reperted | Locatien [ Clasaificstion | | Connecling Reperta
0207017 07 $5AM | Pohoid | RBS' CERTIFICATE OF NUMBER | |
WARNINGS
Iswuing OfMcer Denta, Craig ssus Data/Tme  D2/07/2017 O7 S5AM
Deflendant MULLINS. Sky (Suspect)
Motas 13:231.3(a}{8) Commarcial Usa Permit

Worming 1sued for no commersal use permi onboard

Vication Activity Code

Vehicle
HATSTICE {Power Catemamn |
Yardbust)

Page 10l
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Stats of Hawali | Dapariment of Land and Natural Resources | Divislon of Conservation and Resources Enforcemant

[WVESTIGATION ® Dieirict Lasd invesBgaior Rapon Strtus oy Repont
17-0738-HA Puma Ounte, Craig In Prograsa [ 1ves Qno
DataThme Neparted Locsten ~ [Cizssmcation ::nmnm Raports
02/07/2047 OT 55AM Pahaiki ABS RECINRED EQUIPMENT 170737

A. COMPLAINT
Tahai By: Ceaig Denla Reportad Date/Time: 020772017 07 55AM
How Taken: On Best
Complainsnt: Craig Denie
Homs Work Call
Phong:
Address:

Inckdant Summary: Dascnpbon SAFETY EQUPMENT WIDLATION
Susperet, MULLINS Sky K

Vehicle/Vessat HATETIGP - LAVA KAL I
Location: Pohavd Occured From; 002017 07 SSAM
Location Notes: Pohaodd Boat Ramp Occured Ta:

B. REPORT CONTROL

Branch: Hewaii

District Puna

Lesd investigator: Crug Dento

DCals Assipned. Q22007 12 I1PM

C. NOTES/DISPOSITION/OTHER INFO

CLOSED - CITATION ISSUED (082434 LNR)

COPY To boBor ey A F 4
KAMUELA ROSECTITOR 7
HONOLWD __— seocma.
AQUATICS . =P e I
DOFAW OCCL
LAND DIV

Poge 1 of t



Stats of Hawall | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Divislon of Conssrvation and Rescurces Enforcement

Laad investigetor Report Sizhm Koy Rapent !

Derta, Craig In Progresa [ Jves [Gro If
e B o e
ABS: REQUIRED EQUIPMENT T

RBS: REQUIRED EQUIPMENT

1 COUPLAINAKT G RAME
Craig Denle

9 ADORESS

7 SOURCE
On Beat
T S S_RACE % AR 7 BIATHDATE T OCCUPATION
10. PLACE EMPLOYED/SCHOGL ATTERDING 1t HONE 12 WORK 13 CELL

4. LOCATION OF INGIDENTINTERSECTING STREET
Pohoiki Boal Ramp

15. OATETIME OCCURAED
02/07/2017 D7:55AM

16 CATLTIME REPOATED
02/07/2017 07 55AM

17 TYPE U YEAR 1% MAKE ¢ BODEL H ccion 22. UCENSE /HA Mo, 1 LENGTH 4 STOLEN
Boal 2015 | Power Calamaran Yardbuiy Grey HA1973CP . No
3. AEGISTERED OWNER 5. ADDRESS 71 HOME 23 WORK CELL
Shane TURPIN 141115 Pohoiki Rd. Pahca, HI, 96778 B08-566-4200
= VEAR 3 UAKE 31 NOOEL 1 COLOR 0 LCENSE / HA No- 37 LENGTH 30 STOLEN
39 AEGESTENED OWHER 30 ADDRESS 11 HONE 42 WORK rEgr= 1T
44 NOTES
1§ HAME 1LSEX T RACE W AGE 43 BATHOATE | 30 OGGUPATION
Sky MULLINS Male B [ ]
1 CATEGORY 1z ADDAESS 13, HOME 3¢ WORK 33 CELL
Suspec!
50, NALE 7 S3T 8 RACE 8 AGE 0 WATHDATE 61 OCCURATION
€2 CATEGOAY €. ADCAESS o HONG 3 WoRK ™ CaL
© Kaut & SEX ) RACE 8 AGE T1 DITTK DATE T OCCUPATION
T CATEGOAY 74 ADDAESS TS HOME T WORK, 1 CELL
Ta STNDPSS
Conducted inspection of LAVA KA1 I, HA 1973 CP al Pohoiki Boat Ramp whila loaded with 26 passangers, daparting for 3 sea-voyage ta view
the lava flow off Kalapana Caonducied safely inspection The vessel did not have adequate fire exiinguishing equipment anboard, as required by
Coast Guard Safety Standards under lills 46 Code of Federal Regulalions, a violalion of Hawai Administrative Rule 13-243-1(a). Citation
062436 Issued
REFER TO MASTER REPORT NUMBER 17-0737-HA for more details on boarding.
INVESTIGATION CONTINUING
T8 NEPONT WRITTENBY ™ BADGE Wa. | a1 DATEITME WATTTEN 52 DATE/TIME APPROVED | 84 BADGE Ne,
Dente, Craig 236 0211672017 01°28 mhr. James 3 - r) = h 19
ts DSPOSMION \} Q
DOCARE-8 Page 10f 1



State of Hawail | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

INVESTIGATION # DSTRICT LEAD IWVESTIGATOR NEY REPORT
17-0738-HA Puna Craig Dente [1Yes [X]No
DATE / TIME REPTNTED LOCATION CLASSIFICATION CONNECTING REPORT(S}
2572017 7 55 00 AM Pohoikt RBS REQUIRED EQUIPMENT 17-0737-HA

Report Type: [ x } Continualion of Report [ 1 Supplemental [ ] Follow Up
Date/Time Written: 02-16-2017 / 13230 hrs
Written By: Denle, Cralg

Report

ASSIGNMENT

Refer to Master Report 17-0737-HA.
SCENE

Reler to Master Report 17-0737-HA
VE L P

Reler to Masler Report 17-0737-HA
CAPTAIN IDENT

Refer lo Master Report 17-0737-HA.

VESSEL DOCUMENTS INSPECTED
Referlo Master Repori 17-0737-HA.

VESSEL SAETY EQUIPMENT INSPECTED

Afiter ingpecling documents, a salety inspeciion of the LAVA KAl |l was conducted | found that the vessel had an insufficient amount of

fire extinguishing equipment onboard. The vessel is required to have two type B-II fire sxtinguishers onboard. The vessel only had one
type B-ll extinguisher onboard.

Al the time, the LAVA KA Il was loaded with 26 passengers and was bound for an at-sea voyage |o view the Lava Flow off Kalapana, HI.
VIOLATION

HAR §13-243-1(a} Equipmenl required by vessels on slate walers. Navigalional lights, sound preducing devices, personal fiotalion
devices, venlilalion, backfire flame control, and disiress signals shali conform to Ihe standards set forth in U. S. Coast Guard Navigation
Rules, COMDTINST M18672 28, of August 17, 1880 and as revised thereafier. U. S. Coasl Guard Boating Standards Manua!
COMDTINST M16781.2B, dated March 28, 1891 and as revised thereafler; 33 CFR Paris 175, 177, 181, and 183; and 45 CFR Part 25 as
they exsted on October 1, 1992 and as revised theraaRer

The U.S. Coast Guard requirement for this vessel to have two type B-ll extinguishers is promulgaled in 46 CFR 169.567, which is listed
on {he LAVA KAl It's Cedlificate of Inspaction. see attached pholo log

(Continued on Next Pagas)
Denle, Craig 236 02-07-2017 / 1330 hrs
Officer Badge No Date / Tima
Harralive Report Fage Y of 2

Dnnswon of Conservation and Resources Enforcemant



State of Hawaii | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

INVESTIGATION & DXSTRICT LEAD INVESTIGATOR KEY REPORT
17-0738-HA Puna Cralg Dente [1Yes [X]No
OATE / TIME REPORTED LOCATION CLASSIFICATION CONNECTING REPORT|S)
27712017 7 55 00 AM Pohaki RBS REQUIRED EQUIPMENT 17-G737-HA

Report (Continued)

CITATION | D

Based on the Information listed abaove, | found that the vessel did nol have all required safety equipment anboard, | Issued citalion D62436
LNR lo the vessel's Caplain, Sky MULLINS for adjudication in Third Clrcuit Environmental Courl. MULLINS signed the citation form, and
acknowledged that he had a mandalory courl appearancs in Environmental Coust on 03-17-2017 in South Hilo Couriroom 2B at 0830. |
then gave MULLINS his yellow copy of the citation form

BISPOSITION

CLOSED - CITATION ISSUED (062436 LNR)

{End of Report)

Dente, Craig W 236 02-07-2017 / 1330 hrs

Offecar y"y Badge No. Date { Trme

Page 2 ¢f 2



State of Hawali | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

HVESTIGATION # DISTRICT LEAD BMVESTIOATOR KEY REPORT

17-0738-HA Puna Cralg Dente [1Yes (X]
DATE ! TIME REPORTED LOCATION CLASSIFICATION CONNECTING REPORTLR)
212017 7 5560 AM Pohoki RBS REQUIRED EQUIPMENT 17-0737-HA
Report Description; Photo Log Equlpment; iPhone
Data/Time Tekan: 02-07-2017 / Approomatety 0800 hrs Waathar Conditlona: Clear / Sunny
Takon By: Cente, Craig Uighting: Daylight / Nalural
Scone: LAVA KAl 1| at Pohoiki Boat Ramp Focus: Aulo

1 Depicts LAVA KAI Il loaded with 26 passengers onboard at Pohoiki

i

Fhotographic Repent Paga t gt 4
Dinsion of Conserval on and Resserces Enfarcement



State of Hawali | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Rescurces Enforcement

NVIITIGATION # DESTRICT LEAD INVESTIGATOR KEY REPORT

17-0730-HA Puna Craig Dente [ivYes [X]
DATE F IME REPDRTED LOCATION CLASSICATION CONNECTING REPOAT(S)
2712017 7 55 00 AM Pohaiki RBS REQUIRED EQUIPMENT 17.0737-HA

Depicts LAVA KAI II's USCG Certificate of Inspection, delineating safety
requirements under title 46 Code of Federal Regulations (Page 1 of 3)
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State of Hawali | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

INVESTIGATION 3 DISTRCT LEAD INVESTICATOR KERY REPOAT
17-0738-HA Puns Cralg Dente [1ves [X]

DATE | TIME REPORTED LOCATION CLASSIRCATION CONMECTING REPORT{S)
2712017 7 55 00 AM Pohabi RBS REQUIRED EQUIPMENT 17-0737-HA

Depicts LAVA KAl li's USCG Certificate of Inspection, delineating safety
requirements under title 46 Code of Federal Regulations (Page 2 of 3)
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State of Hawali | Department of Land and Natural Resourcas | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcament

INVESTIGATION & DISTRICT
17-0738-HA Puna
DATE / TIME REPORTED LOCATION
272017 7 8500 AM Pohoiki

LEAD WVESTIGATOR
Cralg Denle

CLASSIRICATION
RBS REQUAIRED EQUIPMENT

KEY REPORT
[1Yes [X]

CONNECTING REPORT(S)
17-0737-HA

Depicts LAVA KAI II's USCG Certificate of Inspection, delineating safety
4 requirements under title 46 Code of Federal Regulations (Page 3 of 3).

** NOTE TWO TYPE B-ll PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS REQUIRED***

Fhotograpte Report
Orason of Conservaticn ang Rewuices Enlorcement
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2He2017 Cnfine Vessal Registration Renswal | Divislon of Boating & Ccasn Hecreation

* REG. 3 (HA-X XXX} HULL ID DECAL # RAMP # STATUS EXP. DATE (MMYY)
HA-1973-CP ACD3I3CATK415  R09915 R37711{COM) ACTIVE asi17

CO-OWNER  LIENHOLDER - MORTGAGEE  VESSEL  VESSEL MISC  tULL  NOTES
e e e

PRINCIPAL OWNER

BUSINESS
SHANE TURPIN DBA KOHALA TOURS

" LAST NAME * FIRST NAME MIBDLE NAME

UATE OF BIRTH (MN-DD.YYYY} CONTACT PHONE XX0-XXX-XOUXX * EMAIL
KOHALATOURS@GMANL. COM

* CITIZENSHIP DF OWNER
UNITED STATES

MAILING ADDRESS

* STREET?
14-1115 POHOIKI RD

* CiTY * STATE = ZIP CODE
PAHOA HAWAII 96778

* COUNTRY PROVINCE
UNITED STATES

STREET ADDRESS . BAME AS MAILING ADDRESS

"= REQUIRED

LAST UPDATED: 11.30.2015 10:15:01 AM, carel # yamagucht

htips Avessel.shawall.povivesseliclerki,_cF BFB2CH4- COC2- 2072-2FF 1-80F J328456C8 kTBEDAEIA-BACD-EDAD-FDAB-ETOC 1260788 HogpedUsar=scam.h,.. 111



2nez2my Oniine Vessal Registration Renewnl | Division of Boating & Ocean Recraaon

* REG. I [HAXXXX-XX) HULL 1D OECAL # RAMP ¥ STATUS EXP. DATE (MM/YY)
HA-1973-CP ACDIICATKALS RO9916 R37714(COM) ACTIVE BGHT

PRINCIPAL OVWNER  COOWNER  LIENHOLOER - MORTGAGEE VESSEL MISC HULL NOTES
[ o
* VESSEL

NAME YEAR BINLT YEAR MODEL ' FEET * INCHES
LAVAKA| 2 2015 2015 33 00

HOMEBLALT?

MANUFACTURER SERIAL NUMBER
HONDA N/A

* TYPE OF VESSEL
1-CABIN MOTORBOAT

* PRINCIPAL USE
1-PLEASURE

* TYPE OF FUEL
1-GASOLINE

* PROPULSION

1-OUTBOARD

* = REOWURED

hipsiivessel.ehewall govivesseliclerky_cFEFB2C34-COC2-2072-2F F 1-80F 3326450CA_k04D 70 37D-1643-0054-8F E7- AB1 SIASTESF DoggactJsarweam ... 11



2162017 Orifine Viessol Regisiretion Ranswal | Division of Boating 8 Ocean Recreation

' REG. # (HA-XXXX-XX) HULL ID DECAL # RAMP & STATUS EXP. DATE (MM/YY)
HA-1973.CP ACD3I3CATK415  R08Bi6 RAT711{COM)} ACTIVE osn7?
BRIRCIPAL OWNER  CO-OWNER  LIEN HOLDER - MORTGAGEE  VESSEL AULL  NCTES
m
* RADIO COMMUNICATIONS
4-80TH

* PLACE VESSEL KEPT

1-MO0RED, 2-5TORED ON LAND ISLAND
MOORED HAWAI 7 BIG ISLAND

IF VESSEL REGISTERED AS COMMERCIAL

NET TONS (IF BOAT IS OVER 30 FT) AVG, NO OF PASSENGERS USE TRAILER TO LAUNCH BOAT FROM STATE BOAT RAMP
YES

IF VESSEL REGISTERED AS PLEASURE

IF FISHING [OF ANY KIND} IS NOT YOUR PRINCIPLE USE, DD YOU EVER USE YOUR VESSEL FOR NON-COMMERCIAL OR
RECREATIONAL FISHING? [NO ]

mM.dlehmm_ﬁmme1-Wm_km7-mc-7mmﬁMMWm.I'L "



N7 Orlire Viessol Regiatration Renewal | Division of Boating & Ocaan Recrestion

* REG. # (HA-XXXX-XX) HULL (D DECAL # RAMP ¥ STATUS EXP. DATE (MM/YY)
HA-1973-CP ACDJIICATK415 RDB916 R37711(COM) ACTWVE 061 T

TRINCIPAL OVWNER CO-OWNER  LIEN HOLDER - MORTGAGEE  VESSEL  VESSEL MISC =1

e S A S M o LB M R R e R B i e———te S

HULL

* NUMBER OF HULLS * HULL MANUFACTURER * HULL COUNTRY
2 ARMSTRONG UNITED STATES
* HULL COLOR * CABIN COLOR * YRIM COLOR
ALUMINUM ALUMINUM GREY

* HULL MATERIAL

4-ALUMINUM

htips:iivessel shawall.govivessel/cleri/k/_cF BFB2C34-C0C2-2072-2FF 1-BOF 332684 59C 8_k7{639992-1C6F-1121-D858-42DFFBEAMNT AoggedUser=com Hc... 11



Feb 11, 2017 124431 FM Printed By: H1SDENTC from: OLNRO2

Recaived Tima: 12:42:51 02-11-17 Bource ORI: #I1I0020702
Summary: aoLe: ouv [
View Massage Datails
DLNRO2 00004 AT 12:42 02/11/2017
RXO1ADLE
MRI-B32461
Raceived Tine: 12:42:51 02-11-17 Source OHI: HIOLMOOQO
Summary: ADLE: OLN-INNNN
Viaw Message Datails
ADLB DRIVER LICENSE GENERAL ROOT INQUIRY ZADLBIM
PF KEY DATE 02/11/17 12:43 TERM RYO1
P/L/U/T LICENSE 554 LIC STATUS BIRTHDATE CLASS CDL CTY LIC EXPIRES
L acrrve [ » Lic H
ENDORS XPS RSTR M MED-REC= Y

NAME MULLINS, SKY ,KEELING
LAST HAME MULLINS SUFFIX
FIRST HAME SKY
MIDDLE NAME KRELING
MAIL ADDRESS

26771
HOME ADDRESS

88771
mEsE W W

M

ISSUE DATE CARD DATE
01/25/1988 01/27/2017
PFA:NAME TNQUIRY  PF21:MEXT S5N 22:HELP
0613 INQUIRY HAS SUCCESSFULLY COMFLETED

MRI 832462 IN: RXOLADLB 127 AT 11FEB2017 12:42:51
OUT: DLHRC2 2 AT 11FEB2017 12:42:51

Page 1ol 1



Fab 18, 2017 1 1543 PM Printed By: H1SDENTC from. DLNRO2

Received Time: 13:13:26 02-16-17 Souzce ORI: HIO0020702
Summary: M55L: LICJJij Tye-1
View Massage Details

DLNRO2 00009 AT 13:13 02/16/20L7
RX0SM55L
MRI~946177

Raceived Tima: 13:13:26 02-16-17 Source ORIL: HILIC0O00

Summary: us5L: LicJ Tve-1
Viaew Massage Dotailsa

ussu/1 N

PLATE:

+ NOTICE OF TRANSFER PENDING *
STATUS: I SPEC-PLT: evarex: [ sxerr-vate: 12 16

VIN: MARE: CODG TYPE: PXUP YR-MODEL: 05 COLOR: ©
RO-NAME: LIANG JOYCELYN X PHON-CODE: L520F COUNTY: H
RO-ADDRESS : RO-CITY: HARALAU HI 96710

LO-NM: WELLS GARGO DLR SERVICE SF-EXP: 08 17 TCI-NO: 227TTD-15
LO-ADDRESS

LO-CITY: SACRAMENTO CA 95859
157-30LD: 01 10 06 DT-XS8S: 12 22 15 TX-RT: F HVDC: TVB: BAD-CK: SP-VEH: 1
NET-WT: 07570 GVW: 000000 EXMPT: FUEL: D ODOM: (7068E ODOM-EXC: W ODOM-DSC: N
MO-TX: 12 TAX-COLL: 404.58 PERALTY-AMT: ¢.00 PLT-EMB: 25.50¢ QT-PND: N
PRI-PT: S0BTSC XRF-PT: VO: N MO: N DUP-DT: LS-UDT: 01 06 17
ELT KEXY:

Fl1:MPL F2:MOT F3:MCP FS5:MEC F6:MAC F7:MCMT F1O0:MMHR FI11:MVRN F12:MFEE

MRI 946176 IN: RXOSMS5L 677 AT 16FEB2017 13:13:25
QUT: DLNRQO2 € AT 16FEB2017 13:13:26

Page 1 of 1



DOCARE 27 (119

REPORT OF | DATE [~ BOARDING TIME
BOARDING
Z-1-Zon 0155
VESSEL NUMBER VESSEL NAME HIN -
YA 1913 P LAV \ ACNZICATUALS
s [MAKE POB | TYPE OF BOAT | PROPULSION | HULL MATERIAL NGINE COMPARTMENT
s D OpenWiB O Ouboad 0 Wood )
E _mmm&ﬁ_ ADULT | O CabMmB O lbrdgas O Aminum 0 Clased (F/E & Verarag)
L [MODE SizE | O s Q kDl 0 Sue FUEL COMPARTMENT
1L Z7 g CanooMayak O Jot Propelsd O Rubber Vinyl E.' m(,.-,gwmm
D MODEL YR, |NET TONS (LENGTH 0O Houseboat QN Ssilonly 0 Cement GDNSTHUCTTBN
alzZols 23 Q| CHio | B pee B one G [T o
I P SIZE | 5 Omer (Epaciy) O Closd (F/EAVening)
W 7 Puases 3 Prusye - e 0 Unkno O _Unknpwn E——
NAME Jospptiesp DS O OWNERWAS OPERATOR
o | SiAe Tuep 2 SrECiCooreon
W |ADDRESS 0% RENTALEOAT
NI_14-1)15 PO\ BN OPERATOR COURSES
f lorry STATE P Dt 0 RedCres
FA_HO A H | QQ-T zg g\mmm O Statelcounty
O [NAME Wi OwAs  Owmss  Ows | O PowsrSquadon
P V.. MULLINS OPERATOR AGE IF UNDER 18-
£ . —
R
e
; STATE ZiP
R Hi _ 9¢1n

PAUEL_OCeA]
PAHO A

COUNTY

HAWAN

DETAILED LOCATION

POHOVKY BOAY RAVIP

] VIDLATION |« INDICATES DEFICIENCY) CITATION UNSAFE CONDITION CITATION
NUMBERING UNSAFE CONDITIONS CREATING ESPECIALLY
v/’ | CERTIFICATE NOT ONBOARD OLZAIS LA HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS, TERMINATED USE
DECAL OVERLOADED
i PERSONAL FLOTATION DEVIGE OVERPOWERED
SOUND PRODUCING DEVICE QTHER (SPECIFY):
'/ |FIRE EXTINGUISHER G7AZ WL
BACKFIRE FLAME CONTROL - OTHER {SPECIFY):
VENTILATION
NAV./ANCHOR LTS, OTHER (SPECIFY):
VISUAL DISTRESS SIGNALS
NEGLIGENT OPERATION ACTION TAKEN
OTHER (SPECIFY): CORRECTED ON THE SPOT
WARNING ISSUED
OTHER (SPECIFY): | CITATION ISSUED
NO VIDLATION

REMARKS (Continua on revarsa, atld extra shests  necessary):

CITED FOR EXPIRED CELTIFILATE OF NUMBER AND INSUFFILIENT FIKE EXTINGUISHELS

BOARLDYNG OFFICER'S NAEE

&eo Tk [ Bocage (BT Hanmu

DIVISION OF CONSERVATION AND RESOURCES ENFORCEMENT
DEFARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
STATE OF HAWAII

BOARDING OFFICER'




Unofficial Compilation

(b) The chairperson of the board of land and
natural resources may cancel a certificate of number
or withdraw a2 number issued to a vessel under this
chapter even though the action occurs before the
expiration date of the certificate and whether or not
the certificate is surrendered to the issuing office.
Certain causes for cancellation of certificates of
number and withdrawing of number are:

{1) 1Issuance of a marine document by the Coast

Guard for the same vessel.

{2} False or fraudulent certification in an

application for number.

(3) Failure to renew a certificate of number

within one year of date of expiration.

{4} If a vessel is lost, destroyed, abandoned,

sunk or permanently removed from the State.

{5} Other reasons when necessary a&nd proper to

carry out this chapter. [Eff 2/24/94) (Auvth:
HRS §200-24) (Imp: HRS §§200-24, 200-31)

§13-241-10 /Period of validity and renewal of
certi £ number. {a) The original certificate

of number initially issued to a vessel pursuant to
this chapter shall continue in full force and effect
for a pericd ending one year from the date of issuance
of the certificate unless sooner terminated or
discontinued in accordance with these rules.

(b} A certificate of number issued pursuant to
this chapter may be renewed at any time within a
ninety-day period preceding the expiration date. The
same number shall be assigned if the renewal
application is received within a year after the
expiration date of the certificate of number.

{(c} A certificate of number renewed prior to the
expiration date shall be valid for a period ending one
year from the date of expiration of the certificate
being renewed. A certificate of number renewed after
the date of expiration of the certificate being
renewed shall be valid for a peried ending one year
from the date of the certificate being renewed.

240-12



Unofficial Compilation

(d) A renewal application received more than a
year after the date of expiration of the certificate
of number shall be treated in the same manner as an
a : . £ I
{e} A certificate of number is void after the
date of expiration indicated thereon. [Eff 2/24/94}
(Auth: HRS §200-24) (Imp: HRS §§200-24, 200-31)

§13-241-11 Owner reguired to report change of
address, ownership, loss, destruction or abandonment
of vessel. (a) The owner of any vessel for which a
certificate of number has been issued in accordance
with this chapter shall notify the department in
writing within seven days if:

{1} The vessel is documented by the Ccast Guard;
lost, destroyed, abandoned, or sunk: or
permanently removed from the State;

{2} The owner transfers all or any part of the
owner’s interest in such vessel, other than
a security interest to another person or
persons; or

{3) The owner's address no longer conforms to
the address appearing on the certificate of
number.

(b} The holder of a certificate of number, as a
part of the notification, shall furnish the department
with the holder’s new address, if the holder’s address
no longer conforms to the address appearing on the
certificate of number. If the change in status
involves a transfer of ownership, the name and address
of the new owner shall be included in the
notification. A transfer by an owner is not effective
until this section has been complied with and the
owner has delivered possession of the vessel to the
transferee.

(c) The certificate of number for a vessel shall
terminate if:

(1) The vessel is documented, lost, destroyed,

abandoned, sunk, or permanently removed from
the State; or

240-13



Unofficial Compilation

HAWAII ADMINISTRATIVE RULES
TITLE 13
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
SUBTITLE 11
OCEAN RECREATION AND COASTAL AREAS
PART 1I1I
BOATING

CHAPTER 243 VESSEL EQUIBMENT REQUIREMENTS

Historical note

§13-243-1 Equipment required by vessels on state
waters

§13-243-2 Marine sanitation devices

§13-243-3 Liquified petroleum gas

§13-243-4 Mufflers

§13-243-5 Recognition of marine examination decals

Historical note. This chapter is based on vessel
equipment requirements of the state boating rules,
effective November 5, 1981, and as amended thereafter,
under the jurisdiction of the Department of
Transportation, The administrative jurisdiction for
recreational boating and related vessel activities was
transferred from the Department of Transportation,
Harbors Division, to the Department of Land and
Natural Resources, Diwvision of Boating and Ocean
Recreation, effective July 1, 1892, in accordance with
Act 272, SLH 1891. [Eff 2/24/94]

Equipment required by vessels on state
This chapter applies to all vessels that

waters.

243-1



Unofficial Compilaticn

are propelled or controlled bv machinery, sails, oars,
paddles, poles, or another vessel, except Hawaiian
design racing canoes, racin it culls,
and racing kayaks.—Havigational lights, sound
producing devices, personal flotation devices,
ventilation, backfire flame control, and distress
signals shall conform to the standards set forth in U.
5. Coast Guard Navigation Rules, COMDTINST M16672.2B,
of August 17, 1990 and as revised thereafter; U. S.
Coast Guard Boating Standards Manual COMDTINST
M16761.2B, dated March 26, 1991 and as revised
thereafter; 33 CFR Parts 175, 177, 181, and 183:; and
46 CFR Part 25 as they exis ber—1,-1992 an
as revj eafter, he standards above are
incorporated in this chapter by reference. Copies may
be obtained from the 14th Coast Guard District. They
are also available for inspection at the division of
boating and ocean recreation, department of land and
natural resources, 333 Queen St., Suite 300, Honolulu,
Hawaii.

(b} Notwithstanding the exemptions cutlined in
subsection (a), no person shall operate or anchor
offshore a recreational vessel unless all children
under the age of thirteen wear a properly fitted
personal flotation device whenever the vessel is
underway on the ocean waters or navigable streams of
the state or when moored or anchored offshore in a
non-designated offshore moering area, unless the
children are below decks or in an enclosed cabin.

(¢)  All thrill craft operators and passengers
shall be required to wear & personal flotation device
when riding a thrill craft.

{d) For purposes of this section, the term
“vessel,” excludes surfboards.

(e) Fines and penalties shall be as provided in
sections 200-14, 200-14.5, and 200-25, HRS.

Prosecuti 11 _he as provided by law.

ff 2/24/94; am 7/5/03]) (Auth: HRS §§200-4, 200-14,
200-14.5, 200-24, §200-25) (Imp: HRS §§200-4, 200-14,
200-14.5, 200-24, §200-25)

d

243-2



§169.569 45 CFR Ch. | {10-1-10 Edition)
TABLE 189.587 {ay—Continuad
- Typs axtnguishers permitied
Spacs prolactsd Total number axtin = Cosst Guarg
Caston Saride — | VS pounds . .. B,
Ory chamical 10 pounda
Halon 1211 or 1301 [ T —

(b) The Offlcer in Charge, Marine In-
spection, may permit the uses of any ap-
proved fire axtinguishers, Inciuding
semiportable axtinguishers, which pro-
vide squivalent fire protection.

(¢) All portable fire extinguishers in-
stalled on vessels must bo of an ap-
proved type.

{d) Portable fire extingulshers must
bo stowed In B location convenient to
the apace protacted.

{#) Portable [re extingniahsm muat
be installed and located to tha aatisfac-
tion of the Officer {n Charge, Marine
Inspection.

{f) Portable firs axtinguishers which
aras raquirad to be protectad from freez-
ing must not be located where freezing
tamparatursa may bs axpectad.

() Each vesssl must carry =pare
charges for st least 50 percent of each
aizs and variety of hand portable axtin-
guiahers required. For unite that can
not be readily recharged on the veanel,
one spare extinguisher for sach clasai-
floation carried onhoard muat ba pro-
vided In lien of apare charges.

[CGD 33-005, 5 FR 807, Jan. 9, 1086; &1 FR
2788, Jun. 34, 1996]

$189.5689 Fire axes.

(&} Each vesssl must carry &t least
the oumber of fire axes set forth in
Tabls 180.568(a). The Officer Ln Charge,
Marins Inspsction may require addi-
tional fire axes necessary [or the prop-
ar protaction of the vassel.

TABLE 186.588{(a)
M of suee
Over Not over

[ ] 0

= [ ] ]

-] 120 1

-] 150 3
150 - = E" 4

(b) Firs axes mast be atowad 10 aa to
be readily avallable in the event of
smerganoy.

(a) If fira axes are not located in the
open or behind glass, thay mnst bs
placed [n marked enclosures con-
taining the flre hoso.

Subpart 169.600—Machinery ond
Electical

$189.801 General,

{a) The regulations in this subpart
contaln requiramenta for the design,
conslruckion and {natallatipn of ma-
chinery or sailing school veansla.

(b) Machinery must be suitable in
type and deslgn for thes purposs Llne
tended. Installations of an ununsnal
typs and thoss not addrasassad by this
subpart are subject to the applicabla
regulations In Bubchapter F (Marine
Engineering} and Bubchapter J (Elec-
trical Epgineering) of this chapter,

{e) The asa of Hyuaflsd iInfammabla
gasea, such as propans, methans, bu-
tane, ste., as fusl, except for cooking
purposas, ie prehiblted,

INTERNAL COMBUBTION ENOINE
INSTALLATIONE

§188.805 Genersl,

(a) Genarators, starting motors, and
other spark producing devicea must be
mounted as high sbove the bilges na
practicable,

(b) Gagea to indicate angine cooling
water temperaturs, exhaust cooling
water temperaturs and engine lubri-
cating oll pressure must be provided
and located Lo plaln view,

(c) All electrica]l components of the
angine must be protected in accordance
with §183.410 of Title 33, Code of Fed-
aral Reguiations to prevant Ignition of
fammablo vapors,



§149.569

45 CFR Ch. ) (10-1-10 Echtion)

TAgLE 160.567(a)—Conlinuad
Tybe sxanguishar permPad
Srace prolectad Total numbar gxtin- Coant Gaard
guishen raquired Machum Minkram alze clagaifioytion
Camendonide ... ... [ 15poncs . 84,
Dry chamizat .. ... __ | 10 pounes,
Halon 1200 o 1200 oo | W0poURZts ..

(b) The Offtcer in Charge, Marine In-
spection, may permit tha use of any ap-
proved [ire extioguishers, inciuding
semipartable axtinguishsm, which pro-
vide equivalent firs protection.

(c) All portable fire extinguishers in-
atalled on vessels must ba of an ap-
provad type.

{d) Portable firs extingnishers must
be atowed in & location convenient to
the space protacted.

(o} Portable fire extinguiahers must
be installsd and located to the satisfnc-
tion of the Officar In Charge, Marine
Inspaction.

(f) Fortabla Airs extinguishers which
ars raquired to ba protscted from frens-
{ng muat not be located where freezing
temparaturaa mmay be expectad.

(g) Each vessal muat carry spare
chargea for at leaat 50 percent of each
8iza and veriety of hand portable artin-
guiabers required. For unjta that can
not bo readlly recharged on the vessel,
one spare extinguisher for sach classi-
MNcation carried onboard must ba pro-
vidad in lisu of spare charges.

[COD B3-005. 61 FR £97, Jan. 3, 1888; il FR
3785, Jan 30, 1806]

1168568 Flre axes.

(a) Each vessel mnat carry at least
the number of fire exes sst forth In
Table 169.569(a). The Officer in Charge,
Marine Inspection may raquire addi-
tianal fire axes necessary for the prop-
er protection of the vesss).

TABLE 168.568{a)
Langh N
of azag
Over Nol over

4] [ ]

[ [ ] 1

] 120 2

128 153 3
130 3, T 4

62

(b) Fire axes must be stowed 80 as to
ba readily avallable in the avent of
emergancy.

{c) If firs axed are not locatad In the
open or behind glass, thay muat be
placed in marked enclosures can-
taining the firs hoss,

Subpart 16%.400—Machinery and
Electrical

§188.601 General.

(n} The regulations in thia subpart
contain requirements for the design,
conatruction and ipstallation of ma-
chinery on palling school vessels.

(b} Machinery muat be suitable in
type and dealgn for the purpose In-
tended. Installations of an unusual
type and those not addressed by this
subipart are gubjsct to tha applicable
regulations in Bubchapter FF (Marine
Engineering) and Subchaptar J (Elec-
trical Engineering) of this chapter.

{c) The ues of liqusafiad inflammable
gases, such as propane, methane, bu-
tans, etc,, as fual, except for cooking
purpoaas, ia prohlbited.

INTERNAL CONBUSTION ENOINE
INSTALLATIONG

1168.8056 General

(a} Oenarators, starting motors, and
other spark producing devices must be
mounted a2z high above the bilges na
practicable,

(b} Oages to indicats engins coollng
watsr temperature, exhaust coollng
watar temperaturs and engioe lubri-
cating oil pressure muat bs provided
and located in plain view.

{c) All elscirical components of the
angine musat ba protected in accordance
with §183.410 of Title 33, Code of Fod-
aral Regulations to prevent ignition of
flammahble vapora,



Page 1 of |

§200~-25 Fines and penalties. Any person violating this part, or
any rule adopted pursuant to this part, shall be fined not less than
$50 and not more than $1,000 or sentenced to a term of imprisonment of
not more than thirty days, or both, for each violation; provided that
imadditiun—to, or as a condition to the suspensioh Of, the fines and
penalties, the environmental court may deprive the offender of the
privilege of operating any vessel, including but not limited to any
thrill craft or vessel engaged in parasailing or water sledding, in
the waters of the State for a period of not more than thirty days. [L
1991, c 272, pt of §2; am L 1%97, c 204, §2; am L 2014, c 218, §B]

Zz
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Previous Vol03_Ch0121-0200D

http://www.capitol.hawaii.gov/hrscurrent/Vol03_Ch0121-0200D/HRS0200/HRS_0200-00... 2/16/2017
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Stats of Hawall | Department of Land and Natural Resources l Division of Consarvation and Resources Enforcamant

Dialrict Lasd investigetor Repon Status Ry Repont
Puna Danta, Craig In Prograss (%) Yas [ I80
tacation Cumaificaion Cannecting Raports
Pohoid S5BH COMMERCIAL USE PERMIT VIOLATION

II"I'EEEIET'iﬁ &;REEQ“EQEHLOJ'EEI‘:@ I — | -

A. COMPLAINT ,
Tahan By: Croiy Donte
How Taken: Phone

Complaisant: ]

Home Work Call
Phons: .
Averess: —
Incident Summary: Doscnption Commardial Use Permi Violxbon

Suspoct Shane TURPIN

VehiclefVessal KAVA KAl (HA1973CP)

Raported DatefTima:  0204/2017 0B 30AM

QA0W2017 04 OOPM

ST. PARKS

T

i

Location: Poholki
Lacation Nolus: FPoholkl Bost Ramp
KONA
B. REPORT CONTROL HLO
KAMUELA_
Brench: Hawail HONOLULY
District: Puna ACLIATICS
Lead tnveatigatoe: Cralg Dente DOFAW
Date Assigned: 027262017 10 14FM LAND DIV

C. NOTES/DISPOSITION/OTHER INFO

CLOSED - RECORD ONLY #f FORWARD COFY TO DOBOR

Pegat1ol1



Stata of Hawali | Dapartment of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Consarvation and Resourcas Enforcoment

INVESTIGATION & Dharict Lead Investgeior Report Satus [TWeyRepon | ]
17-0T41-HA Puna Denie, Craig In Progreas | [X] Yes { Jwe l
Date/Tima Raported Locstion Clasaification [Cannacling Reports z

020412017 08 J0AM Pohoski SBH: COMMERCIAL USE PERMIT VIOLATICN |

_E&‘.'.'ﬂ'_-—jr VR T ey

R e P

S i e e e, i

1 CLASSPICATION

Pohaiki Beal Ramp

2 SDURCE
SBH. COMMERCIAL USE PERMIT VIOLATION Fhone
J COMPLAIMANT'S NAME i, 3EX % RACE 6. AGE T HIATH DATE 2 OCCUPATION
Mala Hawaian
? ADDRESS 10. PLACE EMPLOYED-SCHOOL ATTENDING 11 HOME 12 WORK 13 CELL h

14 LOCATION OF INCIDENTANTERSECTING STREET

5 OATETIE OCCURRED
02/0372017 04 00PM

1 DATE/TRIE REPORTED
02/04/2017 08 30AM

79 REPORT WRITTENB
Denle, Craig

INVESTIGATION CONTINUING

236

81 DATETOME WRITTE
027261217 10:23P

18 YEAR 19 MAKE 20 BOBEL 71 COLOR T2 LICENSE | HA Na. 73 LENGTH 7 STOLEN
Boat 2015 | Power Calamaren Yardbuift Grey HA1B7ICP - No
78 REGISTERED OWNER 78 ADDRESS 27 HOME 71 WORK 2 CELL
Shane TURPIN 141%15 Poholki Rd, Paboa, HI, 86778 B808-866-4200
30 HOTED
31 TYPE 3 YEAR | 1 WAKE 31 BOUEL 35 COLDR > UICENSE | HA Ho. 37 LENGTH 3 STOLEN
30 REGISTERED OWHER 40 ADDRESS 4% HOME 42 WORK a CELL
44 NOTES
a5 NAUE a8 SEX 47 RACE 48 AGE = 40 BiRTH DATE ¥ OCCUPATION
Sky MULLINS Male B [ ]
1 CATEGORY 17 AUDAESS % HOME 34 WORK 93 CELL
Susped! ] [k
5. NAME 7 BEX A8 RACE 9 AQE 20 B:ATH BATE 81 DCCUPATION
Shana TURPIN Male [ ]
©tZ CATEGDRY 4 ADDAESS 81 HOME 3 WORK, # CELL
Suspect 141115 Pohoiki Rd. Pohoiki, HI, 86778 808-966-4200 3
87 NAUE 88.SEF WW.RACE 70 AGE T1 BATH DATE 72 GCCUPATION
73 CATEGORY 71 AQDAESS 5 HOME ™ WORK 77 CELL
™ SYNOPIS

DOCARE received mulliple complainis of LAVA KAl Il and LAVA ONE baeing operated out of Pohoiki Bost Remp between 02-03-2017 and
02-05-2017 conducting passengers-los-hire boal tours to viaw the lava flow. Al the lime, the LAVA KA! Il did not have a Commeardal Use Permit
to condud Commercial Aclivity at Pohoiki Baal Ramp. Both boals are owned by suspect Shane TURPIN and operated under TURPIN'S
business, LAVA OCEAN TOURS.

Mzl

= BADGE Me.

[T] mmy 7

v 61‘:;‘:-‘5 ‘ﬁnmvsn e

Poge ol



State of Hawali | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

INVESTIGATION # NSTRICT LEAD NVESTIGATOR REY REPOAT

17-0741 HA Puna Craig Denle [X]Yes [ INo
DATE / TIME REPORTED LtOCATICN CLASSIFICATION CONNECTING REPORTIS)
2/472017 B 30.00 AM Pohoiki 58H COMMERCIAL USE PERMIT VIODLATION

Report Type: | x ] Cantinuation of Repart [ ] Supplemental [ ] Follow Up
Date/Time Written: 03-03.2017 / 0830 hrs
Writtan By: Denta, Cralg

Report

ASSIGNMENT
While on duty as DOCARE €37 on 02-04-2017, at approximalely 0800 hrs, | received two telephone complainis reporting that two boals

ovmad by Shane TURPIN / LAVA OCEAN TOURS INC (LAVA KAl Il and LAVAONE) were being operated out of Pohoiki with passengers
onboard, and that they befieved TURPIN only had one Commercial Use Permit for Pohoiki.

TELEPHONE COMPLAINTS RECEIVED
inis, nearly simullanaously; one from

On 02-04-2017, at approximately G800 hrs, | received two com
Wﬂ ane from Both complainants reported 1 e
{ 1248157) and LA 11t {HA1973CP}, bolh owned by Shane TURPIN / LAVA OCEAN TOURS INC were being

operaled, loaded with passengers, conducting several boat lours to view the lava, taunching from Pohoiki Boat Ramp. Both complainants
stated that they would be willing to testify in court. [JJij sent two photographs of the LAVA KAl [ al Ihe Kalapana Lava Flow, see
photo log, photagraph #1 and photagraph #2.

ADDITIONAL WITNESS IDENTIFIED AND INTERVIEWED
On 02-07-2017, while conducting a patrol at Poholki, | interviewed am who corroboraled the slatemenls made by
and [ s'ating that he witnessed both the LAVAONE an i Il departing from and retumning la Pohoiki Boat
amp on riumerous cccasions from 02-03-2017 through 02-06-2017. At thal time, [JJl] showed me pholographs that he had taken
on 02-04-2017 of both boals loaded with passengers. See photo fog, photograph #3 and photograph #4.

CONTACTED DOBOR — VERIFIED THAT LAVA KAI |l DID NOT HAV! IAL P IT

On 02-07-2017. at approximately 0715 hrs, | contacled Mr. Bill TAYLOR of Hawail Island DLNR Division of Boating and Ocean
Recreation TAYLOR siated to me that he did not believe at the time, the LAVA KAl Il had been issued a Commercial Use Permit from
Pohoiki, bul he would check Into it.

On 02-08-2017, | received an emall from TAYLOR of DOBOR siating that tha LAVA KAI Il was nol issued a Commercial Use Pemmit unti!
1302 hrs on 02-07-2017, so any commerclal use of the LAVA KAI Il prior to thel was a violation

OBSERVED COMMERCIAL USE PERMIT VIQLATION

On 02-07-2017, at approximately 0755 hrs, | conducled a boarding of LAVA KA Il at Pohalki Boat Ramp, which at the lime had 26
passengers onboard The master, Sky MULLINS, was unable to produce a Commercial Use Permil al tha time of the boarding. MULLINS
did state that it was a commercial voyage with paying passengers anboard. Due to the uncerainty from DLNR DOBOR about whather or
niat the LAVA KA Il had a permit, | allowed the LAVA KAl Il to depart Pohoiki, after conducling the boarding and reclifying a crilical safety
discrepancy (missing one Type Bl portable Fire Extinguisher). Rafer to DOCARE reporis 17-0737-HA, 17-0738-HA, and 17-0755-HA for
more delails.

{Continued on Next Page)

Oenie. Craig W 236 03-03-2017 / 0830 hrs

Officer (. "// Badga No Data / Time

Page 1 of2



State of Hawaii | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement
INVESTIOATION # DISTRICT LEAD WVESTIGATOR KEY REPORT

17-0741-HA Puna Craig Dente [X]Yes []No
DATE { TIME REPORTED LOCATION CLASEFICATION CONNECTING REPORT(S)
2/4/2017 B 30:00 AM Poholkl SeH COMMERCIAL USE PERMIT VIOLATION
Report (Continued)
WRITTEN CQMLAINTS SUBMITTED
On 02-13-2017, | met with [ 2o his crewmember Bath made

wiitlen statements that they witnessed the LAVA KAI Il and LAVADNE operating from Pohoiki, with passengers on both vessels, lo see
ihe lava flow off Kalapana, HI, making several trips, starting from evening tours on Friday 02-03-2017, and throughout the day, from
morming until night on both Saturday 02-04-2017 and Sunday 02-05-2017. See atlached stalement forms.

STATEMENT REQUESTED FROM LAVA OCEAN TOURS OWNER

On 02-17-2017, at approximately 0850 hrs, | contacted LAVA OCEAN TOURS INC truck driver Daniel KEALOHA to discuss his possible
involvement. Prior 1o questioning KEALOHA, | conducted an Advice of Righls. KEALOHA slated that he did not undarstand his rights and
felt uncomfortable answering questions or making a stalement. At that point, | decided nol lo praceed with quaslioning him. See attached
advice of rights form.

On 02-17-2017, at approximately 0930 s, | contacted Shane TURPIN to request a slatemeni. TURPIN stated lo me thal he wanted to
confer with his lawyar prior to answering any questions. | then notified TURPIN that | would email him the questions that | would like for
him to answer, which would allow him to confer wilh his lawyer prior to answaring; we both agraed that would be ihe besl way 1o proceed

On 02-18-2017, at approximalsly 1000 hrs, | seni an email lo TURPIN lo the email address that he requested, requesling a reply within 7
days, by 02-24-2017.

On 03-02-2017, al approximalely 0959 hrs, 18 days afler | sent the email, 10 days past the requesled rasponse date, | received an amail
from Mr. Kris LAGUIRE, an attorney represenling TURPIN requesting more time lo prepare a sistement. | informed LAGUIRE that a
reasonahle amount of time had already passed, and ihat | would be concluding lhis report and forwarding il 10 DOBOR without a
statement from TURPIN. [ also informed LAGUIRE that this report would be appended with & stalement from TURPIN in the evenl that
one is ever received. See atlached email.

CONCLUSION

Based on wilness slalements by mmqand and photographs submitted by andq
coupled wilh my own observation o operating from Pohoiki on 02-07-2017, it is clear thal lhe LAVA | was operatad with
passengers onboard from February 3" through February 7" at Pohoiki Boat Ramp.

Although not uncooperalive, TURPIN has been evasive and unwilling to be farthcoming wilh a reasonable explanation of why the LAVA
KAl |l was operaied with passengers onboard during these times. Additionally, during the joint DOCARE / USCG boarding of LAVA KA |I
on 02-07-2017, the LAVA KAI I's master, Sky MULLINS was unable to produce the vessel's required logbook of recent ocean voyages it
had made. These circumstances, although not facts, lend credibility 1o the reasonable assumption that the multiple sea voyages the LAVA
KAl lf conducted between February 3™ and February 7" were, at least in part, passengers-for-hire commercial charier operations. In order
to back this reasonable assumplion with facts, the LAVA KA! II's loghaok and/or LAVA OCEAN TOURS INC financial racords would need
to be examined.

DISPOSITION: CLOSED - FORWARD TO DOBOR TG EVALUATE CASE FOR POSSIBLE CIVIL PENALTIES

{End of Report}

Denle, Craig 238 03-03-2017 /0830 hrs

Officer Badga No Date / Tme

Page 2 of 2



State of Hawali | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

INVESTIGATION # DISTRICY LEAD INVESTIGATOR KEY REPORT
17-0741-HA Puna Craig Denle [X)Yes []
DATE { TIME REPORTED LOCATION CLASSIFICATION CONNECTING REPORT(S)
20472017 8 30 00 AM Pohokkl $BH COMMERCIAL USE PERMIT VIOLATION

Report Pescription: Photo Log Equipment: Cell Phona

CatefTime Taken: See Descnption Waather Conditions: Clear
Tahen By: See Descrplion Lighting: Natura!
Scane: Pohotki & Kalapana Lava Flow Focus: Auto
Depicts LAVAONE and LAVA KAl |l at Kalapana Depicts LAVA KAl Il at Kalapana Lava Flow
41 Lava Flow logether. Submitted by witnes 2 together. Submitted by witnes Witness
Witness reports date of photo 02-04-2017. reports date of photo 02-04-2017.

Depicts LAVAONE and LAVA KAl Il at Poholki Boat Depicts LAVAONE and LAVA KAI Il at Poholki Boat
Ramp. Both loaded with passengers. Submitted by 4 Ramp. Both loaded with passengers. Submitted by
witness Witness reports date of photo witness ] Witness reports date of photo

02-04-2017.

Fhotograptst Repett Paga 1 a1
Duwvision of Conservaton and Resowices Enforcement



STATEMENT FORM

STATE OF HAWATI REPORT NUMBER:
DLNR/DOCARE DISTRICT:
' \ CLASSIFICATION:
PAGE OF PAGES
DATE:

STATEMENT OF

susvess pron:: [NEEEEEE

, do freely and voluntarily provide the following statement:

On Jwe dides &F Fenh & 4 oo ##\-h MJ\"\Y\.LS‘S"_QQ{
AWe lave K21l - be \ne LJS'Qd “ov Ctbw-\mzc\ﬁ Oso &%

%S{_\; saha o lasax) vy boy Alona L lave ang_
ovit dwie . | #1538 Ywwe 2enw—lthe fﬂw“\ avg. 3\ Tha

lRua, ey TT vovr covanavelan] F09vS  prernt. than Sng o
a f\\a/v' dn T\eSo csav\s s g £

I have read this statement prepared b H , which consists
of [ Jtypewritten [V/] handwnitten pages, and have been give the opportunity to make corrections

tbcreon [ attest that this statement is true and correct, to the best of my knowledge, and that I give this

statement freely apd voluntarily withput coercion or promise of reward,

SIGNED“ DATE: 2//3 ZI'T iME: H 31 ann
(o€ e.nuc')

WITNESSED BY: %dcbd—‘/ Dow™ DAt 2(1}{ / 2 TiME: /! . 3Z2Am

INVESTIGATOR: ___ DATE: 24347 TIME:_}J[32




STATEMENT FORM

STATE OF HAWAII REPORT NUMBER:
DLNR/DOCARE DISTRICT:
CLASSIFICATION:
PAGE | oOF ! PAGES
DATE:

starenent oF ovene) [N
G T T AT

ace:__ ||} DATE OF BIRTH: _[l'__ SSN#:
RESIDENCE PHONE: BUSINESS PHONE: __

I _*T do freely and voluntarily provide the following statement:
T Loaene e Lava kg, qrdq Lawi Dne. , Operating outof

Voo + Ka on _Fehaa ! :_l])

I have read this statement prepared by ___- , which consists
of | [ ]typewritten [ J}handwritten pages, and have been give the opportunity to meke corrections
thereon. I attest that this statement is true and correct, to the best of my knowledge, and that I give this
statement freely and voluntarily without coercion or promise of reward.

SIGNED BY: H _DATE:_2/I3/17  TIME: (l-34am
= P vy .
———— / & DATE: 2//3// 7 TIME: [ & 2.5 45 i

INVESTIGA m‘égz?/ DATE: Z:13: 17 TIME: |35




Sia:e of Hawaii
Department of Land and Natural Resources
Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

ADVICE OF RIGHTS
Report/Citation# [7-079 (- 114

1 am a Conservation Enforcement Officer. I want to inform you of your rights,
1. You have the right to remain silent. You do not have to answer any questions.
2. Anything you say may be used against you in a court of law.

3. You have the right to talk to a lawyer before we ask you any questions and to have him
with you during questioning.

4, If you cennot afford a lawyer, one will be appointed for you before eny questioning if you
wish.
5: If you decide to answer the questions now without a lawyer present, you will still have the

right to stop answering at any time and talk to a lawyer.

The Advice of Rights was administered to _f¥\J101 . Ki A OWA

By £. DTG
Conservation Enforcement Officer

Forb K| Z-17-2e51 850

Location ' Date Time
WAIVER OF RIGHTS Initial

¥ Do you understand the rights that I have just readtoyou? Yes _ No _V/
2. Do you want a lawyer now? Yes ______ No _|7
3. Are you willing to answer guestions and make a statement? Yes No v
4. Do you want a lawyer during this interview? Yes _____ No ﬂ

Witness Sugject's Signaéurc

2-17-Zo17 OA5O

Date Time Date Time

Refused to siEn /1

All the foregoing was translated into

By Remarks:




Dente, Craig p

From: Dente, Cralg P <craig.p.dente@hawaii.gov>

Sent Thursday, March 02, 2017 10:06 AM

To: kalaguire@aol.com :

Subject: Re: Request for Statement (Shane Turpin and Lava Ocean Tours)
Aloha Mr LaGuire,

It's been two weeks since |'ve requasted it, and a week past when | requested it be submitted. My Investigation will be
completed tomarrow. | can append the report with your statement once it is received, but the investigation will be
forwarded to DOBOR without your statement.

Craig Dente

Conservation Enforcement Officer

Dept. of Land & Natural Resources

East Hawatii Branch

Office: (808) 933-3460

Mabile: (808) 365-3274

From: kalaguire@aol.com

Sent: Thursday, March 2, 2017 9:59 AM

Subject: Re: Request for Statement {Shane Turpin and Lava Ocean Tours)
To: Dente, Craig P <craig p.dente@hawsii.gov>

Cc: <lavagceantours@gmall.com>

‘Aloha Officer Dente:

| wanted to inform you that | will be meeting with Shane Turpin early next week to discuss your Request for Statemant
sent February 18 (see below) and we will be responding as soon thereafier as possible. | krow Ihal we were going to try
and respond this week but due ta my schedule, | was unable to arrange a conference with Shane until next week

Thank you for your patience and understanding.

ris LaGuire
Attorney for Shane Turpin and Lava Ocean Tours

Kris A. LaGuire

Altorney al Law

Kukuau Plaza

588 Kinoole Street, Suite 204
Hilo, Hawai'i 96720

(808) 961-1080
(808) 961-1082 {fax)



kalaguire |.com

In a message dated 2/18/2017 10:24:41 A M. Hawaiian Standard Time, lavagceantours@amail com writes
Here's the complaint issued to me

Shane
Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Denle, Craig P" <craig.p dente@hawail.gov>
Date: February 18, 2017 at 10:00:21 AM HST

To: "lavaoceantours@qgmail. com” <lavaoceant mail.com>
Subject: Request for Statement

Aloha Mr. Turpin,

1 have been assigned to investigate multiple complaints DLNR DOCARE received between Friday
February 3rd, 2017 and Sunday February 5th, 2017, which allege that the LAVA KAl Il {HA-1973-
CP) was operated out of Pohoiki Boat Ramp on those dates, with paying passengers onboard.
Based on my preliminary research, the LAVA KAl Il did not have a Commaercial Use Permit for
Pohoiki during that time. | am requesting a statement from you regarding the activities of the
LAVA KAl I during this period of time,

The complaints imply that the LAVA KAl Il was operated commercially out of Pohoiki without a
DOBOR issued Commercial Use Permit to do so. The complaints amount to allegations which
are non-criminal in nature, therefore | am not required to conduct a formal advice of rights to
you. However, since civil penalties could be imposed, as a professional courtesy, | want to make
sure that you understand that you are under no obligation to provide me with a statement, if
you do choose provide a statement, that statement could be used against you in court or a civil
proceeding, and that you may consult with a lawyer prior to providing a statement, if you
choose to make one.

If you do choose to make a statement, | request that you address the following questions.
Please keep in mind, you are not obligated to answer any or each of these questions.

1. Was the LAVA KAl Il (HA-1973-CP) operated out of Pohoiki Boat Ramp between Friday
February 3rd, 2017 and Sunday February 5th, 20177

-if so, who was the crew?

-if so, was the crew paid to operate the LAVA KAl I1?

-if so, were there passengers onboard?

-if s0, who were the passengers?

-if so, did the passengers pay money to go on a voyage?

2. Are you willing to provide trip logs of the LAVA KAl I (HA-1973-CP) for the period between
Friday February 3rd, 2017 and Sunday February 5th, 20177

3. Are you willing to provide records of financial transactions associated with the operation of
the LAVA KAl Il for the period between Friday February 3rd, 2017 and Sunday February Sth,
20177



Please don't hesitate to call me if you have any questions. If at all possible, | request your reply
be made prior to February 24th, 2017, so that | may conclude this matter in a timely manner.

Thank you.

Craig Dente

Conservation Enforcement Officer
Dept. of Land & Natural Resources
East Hawaii Branch

Office: (808) 933-3460

Mobile: (808B) 365-3274



Dente, CraiE P

From: Taylor, William E

Sent: Thursday, February 09, 2017 8:13 AM

To: Dente, Craig P

Cc: Weller, James F; Kamakau, Lino M; Underwood, Ed R; Nahale, William K; Schmelz,
Stephen C

Subject: RE: Pohoiki Joint Operation Feb 7th

Attachments: Permit in affect until 7Feb2017_LAVAONE pdf; Request to transfer vsi revd

4Feb2017.pdf; Permit issued on 7Feb2017_LAVAKAI I pdf

Craig,

There is not an allowable verbal agreement and must be issued a permit. if it is not in hand it is a violation of
13-231-51,

Please see the attached exhibits labeled as follows.

1. Permit in effect until 7Feb2017_LAVAONE; This is the commercial permit that was issued and in effect
until 1302 February 7, 2017 allowing the LAVAONE to operate commercially.

2. Request to transfer vsl rcvd 4Feb2017; this shows that Mr. Turpin submitted a request and supporting
documents via email to Willlam Nahale to transfer the LAVAKAI Il to commercial permit §CRO2855 on
Saturday, February, 2017. This was not reviewed until Tuesday, February 7, 2017.

3. Permitissued on 7Feb2017_LAVAKAI II; This shows that after this offices review the request was
approved and commercial permit #CR02855 was issued allowing the LAVA KAI If to operate
commercially as of 1303 February 7, 2017. The LAVA ONE is not authorized to operate commercially as
of February 7. He does intend to transfer the vessel back. Again, he has to have the appropriate
permit in hand.

In conclusion, any time the LAVA KAl Il was operated commercially prior to 1303 February 7, 2013 would be a
violation of 13-231-51. Authorization to operate commercially with that vessel was not given by this office
and would constitute a violation of 13-231-51. If you can provide any/all further evidence of that vessel
operating prior to February 7, 2013 would assist in building the Land Board submittal recommending
suspension of his permit.

The other documented evidence (2692, citations, etc) | would use as aggravation. | am in the process of
collecting the statement of non-reparted loss of propulsion from Ocean Safety; CG is aware.

I'll stand by for your reports.

Aloha,
Bill



225817 Oriine Vieszal Registration Renowal | Bivialon of Boating & Oceen Recrealion

* REG, # (HAXJO-XX) HULL 1D DECAL ¥ RAMP § STATUS EXP. DATE (MM/IYY)
HA-1973-CP ACD33CATK415 RO9916 R37711(COM) ACTWVE 08M7

CO-OWNER LIEN HOLOER - MORTGAGEE VESSEL VESSEL MISC  HULL  NOTES
e e e e e e e )

PRINCIPAL OWNER

BUSINESS
SHANE TURPIN DBA KOHALA TOURS

* LAST NAME " FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME
DATE OF BIRTH (NM-DD-Y¥YY) CONTAGT PHONE XX X-JOO(-XXXX * BMAIL
808-380-0553 KOHALATOURS@GMAIL.COM

* CITIZENSHIP OF OWNER
UNITED STATES

MAILING ADDRESS

* BETREETS
14-1115 POHOIKI RD

" CITY * STATE * ZIF CODE
PAHOA HAWAI gerve

* COUNTRY PROVINCE
UNITED STATES

STREET ADDRESS SAME AS MAILING ADDRESS
‘= REQUIRED

LAST UPDATED: 11-30-2016 10:35:01 AM, carol & yamaguchi

hitps:/vensal .shawali covivasseliclerkiy cBCSCSEDR-55:2.B0E8-7514- 104B52F S3FGE kDCOB4A1B-5061-2A53.ERNS-4ATCRIAFDO0AcooedUsear=com h... 11



samvy Onilna Vessal Rogistration Renewal | Division of Boaating & Ocasn Recrantion

* REG. # (HAXXXX-XX) HULL DECAL # RAMP 0 STATUS EXP, DATE (MM/YY)
HA.1973-CP ACD3IICATK415  ROS916 R37711{COM) ACTIVE 06H7
PRUHCIPAL OWNER LIEN HOLDER - MORVGAGEE VYESRSEL VESSCLAMSC HULt  NOTES
e R B A P e — e = et et et oo re e — R — W rmr]
NO CO-OWNERS DEFINED.

Hips /vessel shawsil oovivessel/cleri/i/ cBCS5CSE92-5562-BOER-7514- 104855 BIFGE  kS2DSDAF2-6EDS-2621-B313-618CHB066F FBAoocoadUser=camh... 11



25217 Onfine Vessel Registration Renawa | Divislon of Scating & Ocsan Recreation

* REG. # (HAXXXX-XX) HULL 1D DECAL # RANP # STATUS EXP, DATE (MMIYY}
HA-1873-CP ACD33ICATKA1S RO9916 R37744{COM}) ACTIVE 0617
FRIMCIPAL OWNER CO-OWNER VESSEL VESSEL MISC HULL NOTES

e g Y e =
NO LIEN HOLDER DEFINED.

hitps:/ivessel.ohowal .govivessel/clerkAd_cGCSC 5E02-5562. BOED-T614-104852F93F CE_KE 1E44B2A-4AAE-B1AT-B8C 3-FENE16BSCOF 9oggedUser=comh . 11



2257017 Online Vessel Replstration Renewa | Division of Boating & Oceart Recreation

" REG. # (HA(XX.XX) HULL D DECAL & RAMP ¥ STATUS EXF. DATE (MM/YY)
HA-1973CP ACD33CATK415 R0O9916 R37711{COM) ACTIVE L g
PRIMCIPAL OWNER CO-OWNER  LHEM HOLOER - MORTGAGEE VESSEL MISC  HULL  NOTES

P i m Sk
* VESSEL
NAME YEAR BUILT YEAR MDDEL * FEET " INCHES
LAVAKA| 2 2015 2015 33 00
HOMEBUILT?
* ENGINE
MANUFACTURER SERIAL NUMBER
HONDA NiA

* TYPE OF VESSEL
1-CABIN MOTORBOAT

* PRINCIPAL USE
1-PLEASURE

*TYPE OF FUEL
1-GASOLINE

* PROPULSION

1-Q0UTBOARD

‘ a REQUIRED

hitps ivessel ehawail govirenselicleck/k/_cBCSCHERR-65E2- BOES- 7514- 104852F B3 CE_kDSATBASA-TEEC- 8328157 8-5811D0CC 642BMNoggediiser=comh... 11



225217 Onlina Veseal Registration Renswal | Division of Boating & Ocean Recreation

* REG. # {HAJDIXX-XX} HULL 1D DECAL # RAMP ¥ STATUS EXP. DATE MMWYY)
HA-1973-CP ACDA3ICATKA1S R0O9918 R37711(COM) ACTIVE 0eNnT
PRINCIFAL OWNER CO.OWMER LIEN HOLDER - MGRTQAGEE VESSEL HULL  NOTES
e ¥ T T T e e e S 1 R Y e R e S e e L T e ey e e, e e R,
* RADIO COMMUNICATIONS
4.B0OTH
* PLACE VESSEL KEPT
+-MOORED, 2-STORED ON LAND ISLAND
MOORED HAWAII / BIG ISLAND

IF VESSEL REGISTERED AS COMMERCIAL

NET TONB {F BOAT IS OVER 30 FT) AVG. NO OF PASSENGERS USE TRAILER TO LAUNCH BOAT FROM STATE BOAT RAMP
YES

IF VESSEL REGISTERED AS PLEASURE

IF FISHING {OF ANY KIND) 1B NOT YOUR PRINCIPLE USE, DO YCU EVER USE YOUR VESSEL FOR NON-COMMERCGIAL OR
RECREATIONAL FISHING?{NO]

hitps:ivessal shawall.govivesseliclerk/iv_cBC5CSE92-55E2-B0E8-7514- 104852F §3F CE_kSBDB 1CB4-F 1D4-C SET-E150- SB60E776D A0ERogedUser=comh.. 11



naamy Online Vassal Registration Renews j Division of Baating & Ocesn Recraaiion

" REG, # (HAOUDXX) HULL 1D DECAL ¢ RAMP ¥ STATUS EXP. DATE (MM/YY)
HA-1973-CP ACD3I3CATK415  R09916 R3I7711(COM) ACTVE DenT
PRINCIPAL OANER  CO-OWNER  LIEN HOLDER - MORTGAGEE  VESSSL  VESSEL MISC NOTES
M TR S e e ——— T
HULL
* HUMBER OF MULLS * HUALL MANUFACTURER " HULL COUNTRY
2 ARMSTRONG UNITED STATES
* HULL COLOR * CABIN COLOR * TRIM COLOR
ALUMINUM ALUMINUM GREY
* HULL MATERIAL
4-ALUMINUM

mmm.m&mmm_mmmmnmwcs_chmwo&m.mm1mwm.u. . 1H



2252017 Ordine Vessal Registration Renewal | Division of Bosting & Ocean Recreation

* REG, # [HA-UOOCXX) HULL ID DECAL # RAMP ¥ STATUS EXP. DATE (MWYY)
HA-1373-CP ACD3ICATK415  R039916 R37711(COM) ACTIVE 08T
PRINCIPAL OWNER CO-OWHER LIEN HOLD=ZR - MORTGAGEE  VESSEL  VESSEL MISC  HULL
VESSEL NOTES
TYPE LAST UPDATED DATE LAST UPDATED BY STOLEN DATE CONTENT
Other 11-30-2016 O - SENT BACK NO TAX 10# AND 10 FOR SMITH,
DANIEL
Other 04-23-2016 i DUP DECAL/RP HWR/AV
Other 07-21-2015 I - 06/16/2015 NEW REG/RAMP HAWAI 8IG
ISLAND
TRANSFER NOTES
TRANSFER
NUMBER TRANSFER OWNER BILL OF SALE DATE INPUT DATE INPUTTED BY
PRIOR VESSEL REGISTRATION NUMBER
PRIDR HA A DATE USER
HA-1085-K Aug 11,2015 11:34:19 AM T

hitps-ivessal ehawail govivessaliclerii!_cBCSCSEXR- 5522-BOER-7514-104B52F B9F CE_k3B265F 02-F 9611-8E09-0363-F BF CACI0SFEAN oggedUser=com h... 11



11199

Stats of Hawall | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conasrvation and Resources Enfercemant

INVESTIOATION @ Daatrict Lasd investigiior Repornt Status ey Rapart
17-0755-HA Puna Dente, Craig In Progreas K] ves { JNo
OaloTime Reported Localien Clesaification Connecting Reports
020712017 O7 55AM | Pohok SBH: COMMERCIAL USE PERMIT VIOLATION 1TOTITHA

t'&'Report ControllForm!| T vocases )

=Y et e e e i P

[ ek T

A, COMPLAINT
Taken By: Craig Denta Reportad Dala/Time: 020772017 07 55AM
How Taken: On Bant
Complainant: Croig Dente
Home Work Call
Phone:
Addmas:

mcidant Summary: Descripion COMMERCIAL USE PERMIT VIOLATION
Suspect. LAVA QCEAN TOURS INC / Shena TURPIN

Vohuciarveasel LAVA KAl Il {HA1973CP)

Locstion: Potaiki Octured From: 020772017 O7 55AM
Location Motes: Occured To:
B. REPORT CONTROL KONA ST. PARKS
HLO DOBOR
Branch: Hawai KAMUELA, PROSECUT e ——
District Puns HONOLLALU ___—m
Land investigator: Cruig Deme AQUATICS WP
Data Assigned: DOS2017 02 14PM DOFAW o v ol
LAMD DIV

C. NOTES/DISPOSITION/OTHER INFO

CLOSED - RECORD ONLY /i FORWARD TO DOQBOR

Page1of 1



Stats of Hawall | Dapartment of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcemaent

.

INVESTIGATION & Cistrict Laad Wrvestigahor Raport $tatus [ Keyfeport
17-0755-HA Puna Dante, Craig In Progress | XIves [ |ua_L
[ DotarTime Aeporied 1 ClasaHication -Cnnno:r:xlm
02/07/2017 OT.55AM | Pohoi S8H: COMMERCIAL USE PERMIT VIQLATION [“’-ﬂ"“
1__:..q?.!'_.'_,,_l EEEE e T R _—';L.-;[.E_II. TR -.Wﬁ A T = T
e i.'\ﬁ!'-‘:n‘..éﬂ-}t‘.k ol e STl B e 3 mcl = I_j

1 CLASSIFICATION 7 SOURCE
SBH: COMMERCIAL USE PERMIT VIOLATION On Beat

3 COMPLAINANTS NAME 4 SEx 5. RACE € AGE 7 BINTH DATE 8 OCCUPATION
Craig Dente

9 ADORESS 10 PLACE GMPLOYEDGCHOGL ATTENDING 1V HOME 12 WORK 13 CELL

18 LOCATION OF INCIGENTENTERSECTING STREET

15 DATE/TIME DCCURRED
Q2072017 D7 55AM

16 DATETIME REPORTED
0210712017 07 55AM

T TYPE 15, YEAR 19.MARE 0 WOOEL 21 COLOR 22 LICENSE 'HA Ho. 73 LENGTH 24 STOLEN
Boat 2015 | Power Catsmaran Yardbuit Grey HA1973CP - No

2% REGISTERED GWHER 0 ADORESS 27 HONE 7= WORK 25 CELL
Shane TURPIN 141115 Pohoiki Rd, Pahoa, H), 96778 808-966-42!

3 NOTES

3z YEAR 1 WAKE 34 MODEL % COLOR 39 LICENSE / HA Ho. 3T LENGTH 3 ETOLEN

3 REGISTEAED OWNER 0 ADORESS 4V HOME 42 WORK a3 CELL

+ HOTES

a5 HAME ¥0.SEX 7 RACE 4 AGE a9 DIRTH DATE % DGCUPATION =
Sky MULLINS Male B '

31 CATEDORY 2 AUORESS 53 HOME *i WORK a3 CELL
Susped _7

4 NAVE 7 55X 4 RACE % AGE % BATHDATE | 81 GCCUPATION
Shane TURPIN Male [ | ]

& CATEGORY 3 ADOAESS * HOME 83 WORK 8 CELL
Suspeci 141115 Pohoiki Rd, Pohaiki. HI. 96778 808-966-42

o7 NAUE  Se1 % RACE 0. AGE T1 BSTH DATE T2 OCCUPATION

T3 CATEGORAY T4 ADDRESS TS HOME T WORK 77 CELL

78 SYNGPSHE

While an duty as DOCARE 837 on 02-07-2017 at approximately 0755 hrs, | was palroliing Paholki Boal Ramp. | observed the vessel LAVA KA}
Il HA 1973 CP, loaded with 26 passengers and with her Captain onboard in the process of launching at the boal ramp from her baal trailer. |
condudied a boarding of the vesse). The vessel's Caplain, Sky MULLINS stated thal he was conducting commercial lava fours, but could not
produce the vessel's Commerdial Use Permil lor Pohoiki Boal Ramp. At the time, | issued a verbal waming lo MULLINS, informing him hal he
was required 1o keep a copy of the vessel's Commercial Usa Permit onboard, and have il available for inspection at all times. Refer 1o
connecting report 17-0737-HA for more information on the boarding, After the boarding was completed, | allowed tha LAVA KAI Il o proceed on
I's voyage, with paying passengers onboard.

Following the boarding, | inquired with DOBOR Hawali, 841 TAYLOR, If the LAVA KAl it had bean issued a Commercial Use Parmit for Pohotki |
was informed by TAYLOR, (hat tha LAVA KAl H owner, Shane TURPIN of LAVA OCEAN TOURS INC had applied lo ransfar the Pohoiki
Commercial Use Permil from the LAVA ONE (DOC NR 1243157) 1o the LAVA KAl Il (HA1973CP) a few days eardier, bul the permit transfer had

nol yet been approved; 0 al the time, the LAVA KA I was being operaied without a Commercial Usa Permil.

Based on the information ksted above, 1 found that the LAVA KAI {l was operaled commercially at Pohoiki Boat Ramp without a Commercial Usa

Permit on the morning of 02-07-2017. Forward to DOBOR for possible Civil Penalbies.

CLOSED - RECORD ONLY // FORWARD TO DOBOR

\ Vbo\v

e REPORT WRITTEN BY 89 BAOGE Ma. | 81 DATETIME WRITT £, CATE/TIME A D | s BADGE Mo, :
Dente, Craig 2% 030572017 022 F, James AR S =V , 19
. NN

DOCARE-S Pege 1l 1






Taxlor, William E

i MM
From: Nahale, William K
Sent: Wednesday, February 08, 2017 11:46 AM
To: Taylor, William E
Subject: FW: Vessel change
Attachments: Commercial Application-1.pdf; Request for vessel change-1 pdf; Request for vessel

change-2 pdf; Commercial Application-2.pdf
These are the apps and request for vessel change. The rest was located on BARS and pulled that way

ALOHA FOR NOW,

William K. Nahale

Harbor Agent 11l - Kailua/Keauhou
74-380 Kealakehe Parkway
Kailua-Kona, Hl 86740

(808) 327-3685 (Office)

(808) 327-3675 (Fax)

(808) 217-3338 (Cell)

From: shane turpin [mailto:lavaoceantours@gmail.com]
Sent: Saturday, February 04, 2017 4:45 AM

To: Nahale, William K <william.k.nahale@hawaii.gov>
Subject: Re: Vesse!l change

Aloha William,

Filled out what i could for now hoping you can fill in the blanks if not let me know and I}l get it done this
morning just running off for a few trips this morning

Mahalo
Shane

On Fri, Feb 3, 2017 at 2:45 PM, Nahale, William K <william.k.nahale@hawaii.gov> wrole:

Aloha Shane,

Attached below are the things needed to change the vessel on the permil for Pohoiki from Lavaone to Lavakai
1L

Lavakai Il to Pohoiki Permit -  Commercial App filled out {(Attached)

Exhibit 5



Request for vessel change (Attached)

Try and get this to me as soon as possible and | can change the vessel on the system, and when you get back
and want to change it back, just let me know.

ALORA FOR NOW,

William K. Nahale

Harbor Agent Il - Kailua/Keauhou
74-380 Kealakehe Parkway
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740

(808) 327-3685 (Office)

(808) 327-3675 (Fax)

(808) 217-3338 (Cell)

Lava Ocean Tours, INC
308.966.4200

Book Online st WWW.SEELAVA.COM




REQUEST FOR VESSEL CHANGE

[1. PERMITTEE INFORMATION

.
Date: | 02 03/ 17| Permittee Name: LAVA OCEANTOURSING—— LS oA
POHOIKI RAMP Date Rezerved
Location:
Seceywad By

Account #. Permit ¥ Shp #:
2. CURRENT VESSEL INFORMATION

Vessel Name. __LAVAONE Length Overall I 39 (lnul"  tinchas ]

Registration/ Doc. 8.

Length Over Deck: [ 37 u-u:" ﬁuma]

Number of Hulls I:‘ Draft of Vessel: I 3 el D:mml

Hull Manufacturer ARMSTRONG MARINE Heam of Vessel [ 13 (fm)” & meu_.g

Vestel Type: LOpen Motorhoat O Cabin Motarbast OHouseboat DRunabows O Sailing Vessel O Barge

O Platform D Danghy/Skiff O Thnll craft Tl0ther

Transaction Date {i.c. leate termination, vessel sold): |12 71 A3

Depanuee Date |2 7+ 4 /17

3, PROPOSED VESSEL INFORMATION

Veasz] Name: LAVAKAL I

Lengh Overst: | 35 tten| | 0 timermd
Regustration/ Doc #: Length Over Deck: | 33 wwee]| 0 tnedast]
Number of Hulls. D Draft of Vessai [3  erd| O tnchenl

ARMSTRONG MARINE

Hull Manulacturer: Beam of Vesazl ! 12 rr-q” 4] gmi

Vessel Type. & Open Motorboat 8 Cabin Motorboat DHousebost TIRunabout O Sailing Veasel 3 Barge

0 platform DDinghyiskitt O Thrilienft O omer

Transaction Date (1.e. lease execution, vease! purchased): |6 /1 7 14
Amival Date . |2 4 17

Page lof 2



4. AGREEMENT & SIGNATURE

I'We hereby certify under penalty of law that the

foregaing is true and correct. [ agree to comply -
with the provisions of the Hawai'i Administrative Ly e

Rules as promulgated by the Divisior of Boating

2 /4 ;17
and Ocean Recreation applicable to this permit.  Signature of Permitiee Date
FOR DEPARMNT USE ONLY
~ State of Hawal’i
Department of Land & Nlmﬂnkmnrm Dlvlslon of Boating & Ocean Remetlon
Hohokuhnu Sm!l Boit Hirbor

74-380 Kealakehe Parkway; Kaflua-Rona, Hawai’l 96740
Tel: (808) 327-3675 * Fax: (808) 327-3685

Slip Size Designation: Q{) it Q

Replacement Deadline: | /7 9 d"—\‘-"’

Additional Notes: J)Q‘{n'ﬁﬂ-b

A% ' ———/ Date:| 2 /=7 /
‘-__5———________7

Page 20f 2



2 AND

g APPLI('A'“ON FOR Honokohau Small Boat Harbor, State of Hawaii

74-380 Kealakehe Park \
COMMERCIAL USE PERMIT Avregnys SO
. Division of Boating and (cean Recreation Phone: (808) 327-2685 \_\ Y
“reor  PDepartmen ol Land und Natural Resourees, State of Hawai' Fax (808) 327-3675 .27 ¢

WL
At =e=Tegs
vt -

oy LI

1. PERMIT INFORMATION

Isiand (vvone) : M Howaii I Kauai JdLanai A Masi dMolokai  J Oabu
Location:  POHOIKI Mooring Account |

OFFICE USE ONLY

Date Racaved

Usage Tape (vone): X Ramp  J Operational Area Use 1 Vessel Moored Flsewhere  Revacable | Reseved By

o Inter-island Passenger vessel 2 Charter Barce Bottom Boat  J Charter Sail
U Mooring U Underwater Film/Photo

2. APPLICANT INFORMATION {Responsible Pany)
Name (Lasti: TURPIN tbir: SHANE My D Suftix:
I)ulcnfliinh:m Guender, U lemale JMale  Ocenpation: CAPTAIN

Faployer: [LAVA OCEAN TOURS
Phone (husiness): 9664200 | [mnhih:l:— Fuail: LAVAOCEANTOIURS@GMAIL.COM

Muiling Address: 14-1115 POHOIKI RD Apt s;.-| | }
Cay: PAHOA S HJ ZipLude:| 9778 !
Hilling Address (it diflizent than as Mailing Addressy: Apt '*.'| lJ
Ciy: St Zip Code: l |
_ 3.BUSINESS INFORMATION B - - _
Business Name: LAVA OCEAN TOURS Wohsite: SEELAVA.COM
Business Role of Cantact Person: J Owner D Co-onner ¥ orporite Oficer
Contact Name (Lastk: TURPIN tFirsiy: SHANE (ML Suflix:

ate ol inh: _ Phane tbusiness): | 9664200 I’hnnclmnhilcl:l - |

Business Address: 14-1115 POHOIKI RD

Apt U:| !
Address Line 2:
Ciy: PAHOA swe:  HI Zip Code: 96778
4. VESSEL OWNER INFORMATION
A cheek if same as Applicant
Owner's Nome (Last): s (ML Sullis:
I%te of Binh (| Phone:
Owner Address: Ap#:

Address Line 2:

City: State: Lip Cuode:

Commeroal Use Parmit Ravised 087201¢ T i

Faga 1of 2



o Dwision of Boaling and Ocean Recrealion Honokahau Small Boat Harbor. State of Hawan
Depantment of Land and Natural Resources

A 74-380 Kealakehe Parkway Kadua-Kona, HI 86740
“=>  Stale of Hawail Phone (808) 327.3685
Fax (BDB)327-3675

")

]
O

APPLICATION FOR COMMERCIAL USE PERMIT (Continued )
S VESSEL INFORMATION

Vessel Mame: LAVAKAI H [LT ] nl'ch]Mr_\ : POHOH(I

Duocumentation Type: KRegistrtion 4 Coast Guard Documentation

Registration « Do, '~':| J Lapiration [ate: [ A I

Ll Manulacturer: ARMSTRONG MARINE Yeur Buih:| 2014 Length (heradl:
mawn|

35 heet |i| 0 L he st

SR, . EETER Ty
] Number nl'ilull:~:| 2 bength ther Deck: 33 ects ] umhml

Hall Color: BLACK Cabin Colorr - ALUM et of Viessel: 3 ety [ 0 |.mch.:“l
Top Deck Color GREY I'rim Color:  ALUM Bueam of Vessel 12 Hucl.l;[ 0 nmhm|
Mister ol Vessel: SHANE TURPIN Tnnn;lgc Livense “_.l 100 TON 1
Passenger Cpicity: Bﬁ Re-Certification Due Date: [ T |

This vessel is currently locited ¢ v one and completel:

<1 Ina Berth at tHarbor): in tHerth Numbery ‘ 1
< Moored . Anchored on (Isfand ) at (Lovationy;

X On a Trailer on Usland): BIG ISLAND at {Laocation): POHOIKI |
6. VESSEL TYPLE AND PROPULSION

Vessel Type ¢ vonck: 3 Open Motarhoat 2 Mator Vessel (ore than 651 Sailing Vessel ) Houseboat 2 Runashowt

< Auxilary Powered Sailing Vessel 1 Cabin Motorboat 3 Vhrilleratt '3 Dinghy oe SWIE
o Barge  J Plsttoem 2 Ui

|

i Prmeiple Usetvronel: J Pleasure J Charter Fashing ) Commiercial Fishing X3 Commercial Passenper  J Charer Bare Bom
< Dealer J Manubisctorer 3 Charter Sl b Water Fani J Oither Commercial:

Urimary Propulsion Type (v onck 3 Power  Jd Sail 3 None Other:
U Power: Ingine Typels) (o une): ¥outboard J Inboard ) Outbeard * Inhoard ) Maoual 1 Nene 1 Other:
Engine Manutacturer: HONDA Ilurscpu“cr:{ 250

2
[ IrSail: Rigeing Type: d Sloop  J Schooner ) Three-Masted Schooner

 Four-Masted Schooner 3 Keteh J Bnig
< Brigantine  J Barque  J Barquentine 2 Folly Rigeed Slup 2 Ssowve 3 Yawl 3 Cutier Jd Clipper
| Aunihary Propulsion lor Sail;

Number of Engines:

{ Engine Typefs)tofone) J Ouwboaed Inboard 2 Owtboard - Inbuiard W) Noae

Engine Manulicturer: Horsepower: Numbur ol l-.nginu::[- I
tucl Type (v oney: X Gasoline  J Diesel 2 Uleerric < Oilier specily):

7. AGREEMENT & SIGNATURJ

| agree 1o comply with the provisions of the Hawaii 4
Administrative Rules as promulgated by the Division of r_.f.-'-'f e pde
Boating and Ocean Recreation applicable 1o this permit.

1214 117 |

Signature of Apphicant Dats

Commeradl Use Pemil Rewsads De/2011 Paga2of 2
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Vessel Documentation Query

Page | of |
Coast Guard Vessel Documentation
Data found in historical database no longer in Documentation. , o
' Vessel Name:|LAVAKALI }__ __USCG Doc No. (1256473 _
. |PASSENGER ) N
Vessel Service: IMG Number: |
— e
. J[oasiwise Unrestricted, . l
B Trade Indicator: Registry ] | - Ea_ll Eilgn Y,\{DCMFL )
;' Hull Material [ALUMINUM | Hull Number: ACD33CATK415
L Ship Builder:|* ! Year Buiit;2014 ]
: SRS I I _Length (f):33
__Hailing Port:|PAHOA HI Hull Depth (ft):23 _
_ Hull Breadth (ft.):[12 ;
| Owner: I Gross Tonnage:3
| g 0 ___ NetTonnage:3
| Documentation Issuance!, | | Documentation Expiration|,
| Date.| — Date |
I i .
' l KAILUA BAY
PPrevious Vessel Names: [No Vessel Name Changesi Po':vfr:? Vessal WATERSPORTS LLC
i ners: KAILUA BAY
| | WATERSPORTS LLC

http://www.st.nmfs.noaa.gov/pls/webpls/cgv_pkg.vessel id list 2172017



United States of America

Certification Dale

15 Dec 2015

Department of Homeland Security

Expiration Date

15 Dec 2020

United States Coast Guard

Certificate of Inspection

For Srape 2r ' emamas 0 #5aites ey 2R ZEIe fult 0y Hee paberrits 16 550 Sm P4 4% 3-tanced L L TR L NTLART bR 1540 H

JEsnl Liate e Nuangan TERE TR S T Eap el

LAVAKAL I 1256473 WDC7487 Passenger (Inspected) |

e g P

PAHOA HI ol Kalw A e L TN T TR b 1

Aluminum 500 Gasoline Ciutboard

UNITED STATES

Poce foen Ty late L T P Fute tom Feni s, [R5l i

PORT ANGELES Washington =4 I
140c12014  10Aug2014 |

UNITED STATES |

Gt Fxpatsy

KAILUA BAY WATERSPORTS LLC
14-115 POHOIKI ROAD

PAHOA, HI 96778

UNITED STATES

KAILUA BAY WATERSPORTS LLC
14-115 POHOIKI ROAD

PAHOA HI 88778

UMITED STATES

This vessel must be manned with the following icensed and unlicensed Personnel Included in which there must be
0 Cerlified Liteboatmen, 0 Certified Tankermen, 0 HSC Type Rating,. and 0 GMDSS Operators

i1 Thad Mates
I Master Fiest Ciass Priots

O Male Firat Jlass Piots

0 Arple Seamen i Third Asgpstart Eigeeerns

0 Gidicary Seamen U Licensed Fngineos

1 Decwhanads { Hen Licensed Engneer Gepts

! Mnoatars G Licensed Mates B Driel Engingers B Quatihied Meiber
. Engreer Depts
" 8 h T : £
0 Chiel Mates Q Fust Ciaas Plow A Tyl Aststant Enguneers P,
U Swcond Mates O Radic O ews ¢ Secang Asestant Enginedis .
o Crew Alemie

Persons allowed 28

in addition, this vessel may carry 26 Passengers. 0 Other Persons in crew O Persons in addition to crew. and no Others Total

Route Permitted And Conditions Of Operation

---Lakes, Bays, and Sounds plus Limited Coastwise---
PACIFIC DCEAN STATE OF HAWAN, ISLAND OF HAWAR, NOT MORE THAM 20 MILES FROM A HARBOR OF SAFL REFUGE SOUITHERN
AND WESTERMN COASTS OF THE ISLAND OF MAUI BETWEEN A LINE EXTENDING NORTH BY NORTHWEST FROM LIPOA POINT TO A LINE
EATENDING SOUTHWEST FROM CAPE HANAMANIOA NOT MORE THAN 20 MILES FROM A HARBOR OF SAFE REFUGE 1SLAND OF LANAI
MOT MORE THAN 20 MILES FROM A HARBOR OF SAFE REFUGE SOUTHERN COAST OF THE ISLAND OF MOLOKAI BETWEEN A LINE

I XTEMDING DUE SOUTH FROM LAAU POINT TO A LINE EXTENDING SOUTH HY SOUTHEAST FROM CAPE HALAWA NOT MORL

*"*SEE NEXT PAGE FOR ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATE INFORMATION®*"

and regulations prescribed thereunder

WVith this Inspaction for Certification having been completed at Kawahae Hawai UNITED STATES. the Offiger sn Charge Manne
Inspection. Honclulu cerufied the vessel. in all respects. 1s in conformity with the applicable vessel m?ctm ldws apd the rules

Pt
AnnualiPanodic/Re-Inspaction This certificate issued by C _{’
{__ Dale Zone A/PIR Signature U S MULLINS, . ON-- =
l CHzarin nare Masno imapectppl D (
| l-dno i -
Fpzeen fooe
et ot Elune Ne T 90T T1a 830 tHew | 0N et UATE B TS AT




United States of America Certification Date

15 Dec 2015

Department of Homeland Security Expiration Date

15 Dec 2020

United States Coast Guard

Certificate of Inspection

LT R T I T

“Fire Extinguishers - Hand portable and semi-portable*

Cuaniity Class Type

2 8-

s END

Dhept o Mowne Yo D800G Ul b iHey 4 M0 7 Fage Jol 3
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\ L]
DATE (k24 L w7y
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF MARINE / ENERGY INSURANCE
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED 8Y THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTAACT BETWEEN THE 1SSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED. the policy(fes) must be endorsed. it SUBROGATION IS WAIVED. subject 1o

tha terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not conter rights 10 the
corliticate holder in tleu of such endorsemant(s).

HRTACT -
PRODUCER ﬁgug C i Lar- 1. _ S
s ogn oated lsar e Aot fis te Tﬂg}ig . FAA; e ;
LR I T ey x £, Ha, Ext L1+ - t o]
- e vhadliinngt oLn St iék-l.mn. = ; .
e Anoaegs | o 1 i
LT LT SR R R L PAGDUCER . TE
| CUSTOMERWD %, /i TR [ S
3 INSURERIS) Ak FORLING COVERAGE NaIC #
NSURED INSUHER & (A ¥ o ] l, o
Lt o Corwal TeML o WT NSUREH B ] | e LT T R R —
Fobigle tonnnsabane Turp ot sunE g l
15,3 thy Fond MSURERC
PEETEIRENE 8 ST |  HSURER D B
HSURLR E e S .
HSUSERF
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER. 13.~ i .1~ REVISION NUMBER.

Tit5 1S 70 CEATIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE OCEN SSUFE 1O TeF MSURED MAMEDR AHOVE FOH THE P01y FERION
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LNR 3-012 (DBOR 7/92, rev 0972015}
]

| " STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF BOATING AND OCEAN RECREATION

COMMERCIAL USE QUESTIONNAIRE
Company Name: [~ Oeiun Tdues T
Company Representative Name/Title: g\/\mu h\?ﬂ\‘) o~
Complete Address: l g VN U L

office # __9 (odb ~{p)D cu

Email: \&uJ:... Oolon fwurs @ r’j rne\ - Ooo~
[}

1. What type(s) of commercial activity do you propose to conduct: ¢ @ag L&\ (‘E)U 23

2. List all locations where you are proposing to conduct commercial activity, the specific
activity for each location and what equipment you will be utilizing,

Location Activity Equipment
p?) b\u ; K"'
< A o]V HI\ N KG\ / P lL\ i

(U.; A -~ Hl\f




3. How do you plan to access the water? (Please indicate for each location whether you are
accessing through private or public land, state or county, etc.)

%)(Ao‘\ <Y QQ&-M:O

4. Does your method of access for eny of the locations at which you want to operate require
a permit or permission from the landowner(s)?

Yes

5. If your answer to question 4 above was “yes”, what type of permit/permission do you

possess and who is the issuing entity?

Location Landowner Type of Telephone Number
Name of Individual | Permit/Permission Best contact for the
or Entity Include any Permit #'s | issuing entity
if applicable
DBOR CUP QUESTIONNAIRE

20f3




':| ,

6. Please submit the following documents concurrently with your commercial use permit
application for the division’s review:

[ 1 General Excise Tax License

[ 1 Centificate of commercial insurance policy naming the State of Hawaii as an additional
insured, containing sufficient coverage limits and meeting all other requirements as
outlined in Hawaii Administrative Rules § 13-231-65

[ ] Cenificate of Good Standing from Hawaii Department of Commerce and Consumer
Affairs (DCCA, BREG), if applicable

{ 1 PUC for vehicle(s), if applicable
[ ] Vessel Centificate of Inspection or approved marine survey, if applicable

[ 1 Vessel Documentation and/or Vessel Registration, if applicable

[ ] Other

Applicant’s Signature: EQ’ Date: & N1 (RE)

DOBOR STAFF

Date Reviewed:

Reviewed By: __ Title:

Recommendations or Remarks:

Last Updated 9/24/2015

DBOR CUP QUESTIONNAIRE
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Tazlor, William E

From: Nahale, William K

Sent: Wednesday, February 08, 2017 9:54 AM

To: shane turpin

Subject: RE: Permit and addendums

Attachments: Request for vessel change pdf; Commercial Application.pdf
Aloha Shane,

I do not have the file in hand or have any current documentation for the Lavacne to put the vessel back onto the Pohoiki
permit. | also haven't been to Wailoa in some time. Attached are the requirements we need in order to conduct a

vessel change. We will need to have these documents sent over and a permit generated, and signed before we can
change back the permit

Change of vessel form {Attached)
Commercial Application {Attached)}
Registration or USCG Documentation
Inspection

Insurance covering Lavaone

ALOHA FOR NOW,

William K. Nahale

Harbor Agent 1li - Kailua/Keauhou
74-380 Kealakehe Parkway
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740

(808) 327-3685 (Office)

{808) 327-3675 (Fax)

(808) 217-3338 (Cell)

From: shane turpin [mailto:lavaoceantours@gmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, February 07, 2017 1:37 PM

To: Nahale, William K <william k.nahale@hawaii.gov>
Subject: Re: Permit and addendums

Thanks | will need these transferred back on Tuesday February 14th. So let's get the process started.



During scheduled recrentional events such as fishing tournaments, yacht races, etc., vessels operating under

commercial permits may be required to adjust their schedules for use of harbor facilities and/or temporarily
cease using harbor facilities commereially by proper authority.

The permittee agrees to notify the Department in writing of any change in master or captain of the vesse! within
7 days of the date of change.

The permittce shall ut all times use due care for public safety and shall defend, hold harmless and indemnify the
State, its officers, agents and employees from and against all claims or demands for damages, including claims

fur pruperty damage, personal injury or death arising out of or incideat to the operation or mooring of said
vessel.

The permit charges are for the privilege of operating this commercial vesse] in POHOKIRAMP in

the manner stated nbove. Any other use of harhor property and services must be requested and spproved
separately.

This permit shall not exceed vne year from 8297/17 and unless it is rencwed before the expiration
daote, the permit shall expire on 9533:/2017 . Before reaewal, harbor authoritics must sight the

permittee’s latest aanual General Excise/Use Tax return to the State of Hawaii and all fees and charges duc pald
in full.

PE JOFFICER

14-1115 POHOIKI RD

PAHOA, HI 868778
ADDRESS
DATE: PHONE NO. 805-356-4200/008-§50-0553
PAYMENT APPROVED:
RECEIVED: $5.00
RECEIPT NO: BaRS DEPT. OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF BOATING AND OCEAN RECREATION

nY:



SSamdo.  DIVISION OF BOATING AND OCEAN RECREATION

&
f % Departiment of Land and Natural Resources, State of Hawaii
o E Wailoz Simuall Boat Harbor
@ 75 Aupuni Strect, Room #210, Hilo, H1 96720
Tia.n0 Phone: (808) 933-0414 - Fux: (K08) 933-0415
Permit Number. | CRO28555 | Account Number: 00016087

COMMERCIAL USE

Pohoiki, Hawaii

Permiice: Lava Ocean Tours, Inc Effective Date: [

06/01/2016 l

Business Name. Lava Ocaan Tours, Inc Permit Fxporation D.m.-.{ 053172017 |

Vessel Name: LAVAKAL 1

Vessel Doc Type Registration

Vessel Doc @ HA 1973 CP

Vessel I'ype: Open Matorboat

Vessel Use Type: Commercal Passenger
Vesse! Length Overall: 35 feet 0 inches

Passenger Capacity: 28

POHOIKI RAMP
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Sent from my iPhone

On Feb 7, 2017, at 1:03 PM, Nahale, William K <william_k.nahale@hawaii pov> wrote:

Aloha Shane,

Attached are the permit and addendums for the vessel change from Lavaone to Lavakai Il on your
Pohoiki permit. Every time you would like to change your vessel, we will have to go through this
process. Also try to give us at least (7) days in advance so we can review the paperwork and make the
change. Please sign the permits and addendums and send them back for signature via e-mail, and send

the permits with original signatures via mail. If you have any questions, feel free to contact myself at
the number below.

ALOHA FOR NOW,

William K. Nahale

Harbor Agent Il - Kailua/Keauhou
74-380 Kealakehe Parkway
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740

(808) 327-3685 (Office)

(808) 327-3675 (Fax)

(808) 217-3338 (Cell)

<Lavakai H Permits & Addendum.pdl>






